central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Memorandum
CS Memorandum No. 1698

To:- - - -— Distribution- — =y — —
From: Beverly Ward, CMB/Risk Management Assista@

Date: May 13, 2014

Reference: Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Task No. 1-8.02, Change Control

Subject: Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 169

Attached please find minutes for Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 169 held on
May 07, 2014.

Attachments: CMB Meeting No. 169 Rev. 0 Minutes with attachments

Cc: David Kuehn, STV (w/attachments) david.kuehn@stvinc.com
Robert Hansen, CPUC (w/attachments) robert.hansen@cpuc.ca.gov
Steve Espinal, CPUC (w/attachments) steven.espinal@cpuc.ca.gov
Jimmy Xia, CPUC (w/attachments) jimmy.xia@cpuc.ca.qov
Shahnam Farhangi, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Melvyn Henry, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Kartik Shah, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
John Haley, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Scoftt Jefferis, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Mark Latch, CSP (w/attachments) - via email
Jim Kelly, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Mark Vilcheck, CSP (w/attachments) - via email
Steve Tisell, CSP (w/attachments) - via email
Mike Acosta, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Vivian Chow, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
CS File No. M544.1.5.0890

Distribution:

Brad Lebovitz, STV bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com

Luis Zurinaga, SFCTA luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org
Joon Park, SFMTA

Roger Nguyen, SFMTA
John Funghi, SFMTA
Albert Hoe, SFMTA
Mike Kobler, CSP

Jane Wang, SFMTA
Richard Redmond, CSP
Alex Clifford, CSP

Eric Stassevitch, CSP
Beverly Ward, CSP

. . 821 Howarg Stresl 4157015262 Phio
SFMTA l Municipal Transportation Agency 929,: SmFraimismmma 495701 5222 Fax



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CMB Meeting Minutes #169

DATE: May 13, 2014

MEETING DATE: May 07, 2014

LOCATION: 821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

TIME: 3:00 PM

ATTENDEES: J. Park (JP), A. Clifford, (AC), J Funghi (JF), A. Hoe (AH), R. Nguyen (RN), M. Latch (ML),

R. Redmond, (RR), J. Wang (JW), M. Kobler (MK), E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Lebovitz (BL),B.
Ward (BW), L. Zurinaga (LZ)

COPIES TO: Attendees: S. Farhangi (SF), M. Henry (MH), S. Tisell (ST), K. Shah (KS), J. Xia (JX)
M. Acosta (MA), V. Chow (VC), M. Vilcheck,(MV), S. Jefferis (SJ),S. Espinal (SE),
R. Hansen (RH), D. Kuehn (DK)
File No. M544.1.5.0890

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02
SUBJECT: Configuration Management Board Meeting # 169 — Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (ltalicized text indicates status update of open items)

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE
DATE
1- J. Wang presented a follow on presentation for the Board members not present at last

04/30/14 | week’s meeting of PCCO05 proposal cost to have the1300 Contractor perform estimating
services of the Chinatown Plaza over the CTS headhouse. PCC 05 directs the Contractor
to perform construction-estimating support to SFMTA designer at regular intervals during
design process on T&M basis (see attached). The constructability review will be funded
by related SFMTA Capital Improvement Funds. The Board concurred with the cost
associated with construction estimating support for a Not to Exceed amount of $75K
AGREE — CMB 0154. Recommending the proposed contract change is re-written to
clearly delineate the Contractor’s scope and task deliverables. Status: 05/07 The revised
proposal was reviewed and accepted by the Board. The Board recommended the
analysis worksheet be revised as well to include task numbers for each deliverable. The
PCC will be forwarded to the Contractor for acceptance of the scope of work.

1- A. Clifford requested negotiation position for COR 96 - Micropiles at UMS Tangent Pile
SRBH. The Contractor encountered an unknown obstruction at a depth of 30ft. An
investigation of the obstruction revealed micropiles previously installed by the 1251
Contactor were installed offline. Merit was agreed to for differing site condition in July
2013. The CMB agreed with costs for a Not to Exceed amount of $50,000 AGREE —
CMB 0155. The 1251 Contractor has been put on notice that SFMTA intends to seek
compensation for any and all costs associated with installation of incorrectly positioned
micropiles. Cost to be submitted to Surety for work not installed in accordance with the
contract requirements.

SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency m



central@subway

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE
DATE
2- A. Clifford presented evaluation of merit and costs to request negotiation position for COR
102 - UMS Jet Grout Column 18. The Contractor encountered an unknown obstruction 10
feet below the surface. An investigation revealed the object encountered was a pile caps
installed during 1251 Contractor work, which were not installed at the correct location.
The CMB agreed with merit and costs associated with the different site condition for a
Not to Exceed amount of $12,000 AGREE — CMB 0156. The 1251 Contractor has been
put on notice that SFMTA intends to seek compensation for any and all costs associated
with installation of incorrectly positioned micropiles. Cost to be submitted to Surety for
work not installed in accordance with the contract requirements.
3- A. Clifford presented evaluation of merit and costs for COR 115 - BART - Additional Load
Cells. At the request of SFMTA the Contractor provided two additional load cells to be
provided to BART as a replacement of load cells at M1 and M2 tunnel.
The CMB agreed with merit and costs incurred for a Not to Exceed amount of $1,065.72
AGREE — CMB 0157
4- R. Redmond presented for discussion Contract 1300 Contractor’s letter outlining a VE
proposal for the reduction of scope in compensation grouting work at YBM; along 4th and
Clementina Streets. The Board took exception to this information stating the previous
actions had discussed deletion of work and a credit from the Contractor for deletion of
scope. The Board recommended a response letter denying the VE and requesting a
proposed credit for scope deletion.
ACTION ITEMS
MTG
ITEM MTG DUE
# DATE Ag;.lr('éN DESCRIPTION BIC DATE STATUS
8 07/24/13 | 07/24/13 | 1252 — Breakdown of Bid Iltem GE-3 AC/MLe 05/14/14 | Open
1252 — CMod #8 (PSI strength) — Statement of
2 08/14/13 | 08/14/13 | occurrence post meeting record of approval which AC/MLe 05/14/14 | Open
overrode CMB direction
1 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 | 1252 — Outstanding COR’s — status update AC/MLe 05/14/14 | Open
283 | 08/28113 | 0gj28/13 | 12927 COR 97 & 98 - gravel encountered action plan | acyie | 05/14/14 | Open
rom Engineering of Record (DP1)
1252 — Action plan of execution for the Slip Linin
5 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 | ¥ " (Stocktor?/Cqumbus) pLining AC/MLe | 05/14/14 | Open
4 00/25113 | 10102113 | 1202~ COR #104 - Additional Sewer Slip Lining - AC/MLe | 05/14/14 | Open
esponse
09/25/13 | 10/02/13 | 1300 — PCC CTS 0001 - Contractor Cost Proposal MK 05/14/14 | Open
1252 — Design Clause - confirmation of existing
2 10/09/13 | 10/09/13 | contract language in CN 1252 and CN 1300 regarding | JW/AH 05/14/14 | Open
existing conditions related to utilities
1252 — COR 102 - Determine if the Contractor
1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 | received 1251 as built information before they began AC/MLe 05/14/14 | Open
operations
1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 :1252 - COR 102 —.Graph|c showing the location of the AC/MLe 05/14/14 | Open
eadwalls control line
3 10/23/13 | 10/23/13 | 1252 — PCC 014 - Contractor Cost Proposal JW/AC 05/14/14 | Open
2 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 | 1252 - COR 017 — Notify utility of cost as Form B bill AC/MLe 05/14/14 | Open

CMB Meeting — No. 169

Page 2 of 3




central@subway

update under CN1250 or CN1251

1252 - Slurry Wall Pansls — TIA to be sent to BIH —

concrete encasement of lines

3 T1I0B13 | 1106113 | G e vings and premium cost saving time | “C/MLe | 05/14/14 | Open
1300 — Setup a meesting with DT to confirm the use to
2 1113143 | 1173/13 | 1300~ Ser BK 05/44/14 | Open
WA | T3 | rraprs | 1252 Confim whoisbeing biled for the use of--+ | Ao | O5/14/74 [ Open
1300 — PCC 00X - PGE Traffic Control - Ugiity 05/14/14
2 1112013 | #1720113 | 1380 = PCC 00X MK Open
7 12/1113 | 12/11/13 | 1252- BART Load Cell - Conferance Call JW 05/14/14 | Open
1252 - Trend Log Segment Measuring Frequency line
9 1201113 | 121113 | (252 - rand Loa ACMLe | 05/14/14 | Open
2 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 [ 1300 - PCC - Contractar Cost Proposal - Geoprobes RR/ST 05/14/14 | Open
4 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 éi?‘%;‘:cc - Contractor Cost Proposat - Joint Trench | ), 05/14/14 | Open
4 01/15/14 | 01/45/44 | 1300 - CTS confimation from PG&E of cost for MK 05/14/114 | Open

Meeting adjourned at 6:00pm

These meeting minutes have been prepared by B. Ward and reviewed by E. Stassevitch, and are the preparer's
interpretation of discussions that toak place. If the reader’s interpretation differs, please contact the author In
writing within four (4) days of receipt of these minutes,

Slgned@

CMB Meeting — No. 169

[initials of preparer & reviewer] Date: @_’VA%_&F [Date review completed]

Page 3 of 3




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 169
May 07, 2014

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2™ Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:
John Funghi Brad Lebovitz Luis Zurinaga
Albert Hoe Roger Nguyen
Mark Latch Richard Redmond
Eric Stassevitch Beverly Ward

1. 1252 - COR 96 - Micropiles @ UMS Tangent Pile SRB-H - Cost NTE
- COR 102 - UMS Jet Grout Column 18 DSC Headwall - Merit/Cost NTE
- COR 115 - BART - Additional Load Cells - Merit/Cost NTE

2. 1300 - PCC 05 - CTS Plaza Construction Estimating Support - Revised Scope of Work - Review
- YBM - VECP Reduced Scope Compensation Grout- Discussion

3. Trend Log -

4. Other Business —

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency m


BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Typewritten Text

BWard
Line

BWard
Line

BWard
Line

BWard
Line

BWard
Line


central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Meeting Attendance Sheet

- Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 _ - -~ L i
Program/Construction Management '
Configuration Management Board Speclal Meeting No. 169
May 7, 2014
3:00 p.m. — 5:00 p.m.

Central Subway Project Office
821 Howard, 2™ Floor
Main Conference Room

Doliver Meoting Atfendance Sheet with original signatures/initials to Document Control.

_ NawE | AFFLATION | PHoNe | for i) | wmas
Please enter initials if your name is listed below. . e
Please enter name, affiliation, phone number and email address If your name is not listed below.

Acosta, Mike SFMTA (415) 701-5282 | Mike.Acosta@sfmta.com
Chow, Vivian S»FMTA (415) 701-5264 | Vivian.chow@sfmta.com
Clifford, Alex CSP (415) 243-0953 AIe_x.CI'rfforgi@sfmta.oom |
Farhangi, Shahnam SFMTA (415) 554-0721 Shahnam.Farr;angl@sfmta.com I
Funghi, John SFMTA (415) 701-4299 | John.Funghi@sfmta.com ﬁﬁ'
Haley, John SFMTA John.Haley@sfmta.com 7
Henry, Melvyn SFMTA (415) 701-5718 | Melvyn.Henry@sfmta.com
Hoe, Albert SFMTA (415) 701-4289 AIbért.Hoe@sfmta.com W
Jefferis, Scott SFMTA (415) 238-4679 | Richard.Jefferis@sfmta.com ’
Kelly, Jim’ SFMTA Jim.Kelly@sfmta.com
Kobler, Mike csP : (415) 8504750 | Mike.kobler@sfmta.com M-'
Kuehn, David STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8053 Davlid.kuehn@stvinc.com - |
Latch, Mark CSP (415) 701-5294 Mark.Latch@sfmta.com ,
Lebovitz, Brad STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8052 | Bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com %
Nguyen, Roger SFMTA (415) 7014312 | Roger.Nguyen@sfmta.com ﬁj/

SFMTA

Municlpal Transportation Agency e—o—o—



central@subway

' E-MAIL T
| NAME AFFILIATION | PHONE (for minutes) INITIALS
Park, Joon SFMTA (415) 701-4742 | Joon.Park@sfmta.com 0 /
. . P
Redmond, Richard CSP ( Richard.Redmond@sfmta.com 2 ﬂ/
Shah, Kartk SFMTA (415) 701-5678 | Kartik.Shah@sfmta.com
Stassevitch, Eric CSP (415) 701-4426 | Eric.Stassevitch@sfmta.com é
rd
Tisell, Steve CSP steve.tisell@sfmta.com
Vilcheck Mark CSP (415) 701-4293 | Mark.Vilcheck@sfmta.com
Wang, Jane SFMTA (415) 701-4287 | Jane.Wang@sfmta.com _}M
Ward, Beverly CSP (415) 701-5281 | Beverly. Ward@sfmta.com
=71
Zurinaga, Luis SFCTA (415) 716-6956 | Luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org \,(M

Mad(C Woh \n odddedansez

Pud-did ned [Sign in |
£k,

.

CMB Meeting — No. 169 Page 2 of 2

7




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE

Contract No. 1300 Stations, Surface, Track and Systems Date May 7, 2014
PCC No. 1300-005 Package: CTS
PCC Title Chinatown Station — Chinatown Plaza Construction Estimating Support

Description of PCC:

Summary of Changes:

The SFMTA is designing a Plaza at the CTS site. Construction of the Plaza is expected to occur during
2016 and 2017, once the below-ground facilities are in place. SFMTA plans to issue a Contract
Modification to TPC for construction of the Plaza. The conceptual construction estimate and budget for
this work is $3.5 million. The conceptual plans are attached for reference. The SFMTA designer will
prepare plans and specifications for Contractor’s use to develop the construction cost estimates. TPC
shall provide construction estimating support to SFMTA designer at regular intervals during design
development as follows:

e Provide detailed, bottom up construction cost estimate utilizing HCSS system or equivalent for the
35%, 65%, and 90% design.

e Perform constructability reviews at 65% and 90% design to achieve cost within original conceptual
construction estimate. If the cost exceeds the original construction estimate, TPC shall document
the recommended cost saving measures and value-engineering to arrive at a Contract 1300
change order for the above work for an amount not to exceed $3.5mt.

e Participate in design review meetings and respond to comments.

The 35%, 65%, and 90% design milestones will occur approximately late May, mid-September, and mid-
November 2014, respectively. TPC will have two weeks upon receipt of the design plans and the
specifications, if available, to develop the construction estimates. TPC will respond to comments within
two weeks of receipt.

This work will be performed on a time and materials basis and compensated based on fully burdened
hourly rate, provided by Roger Sexton of TPC, and includes all mark-ups per Contract 1300. The Contract
Modification will be issued on a not-to-exceed amount. Hotel and per diem costs, if authorized by SFMTA,
shall not exceed GSA per diem rates for San Francisco, California
(http://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/100120). Costs for airfare, rental car and other transportation costs
will be reimbursed at actual rates with no mark-up and shall be supported by receipts.

The estimated level of effort is not to exceed $75,000. Please find attached the breakdown of hours per
task.

Contractor shall notify the City when the cumulative costs incurred by Contractor equal 80 percent of the
Contract Modification not-to-exceed amount.

Spec Ref. N/A
Drawing Nos. N/A
Attachments N/A

S FMTA Municipal Transportation Agency




central@subway

Contract No. 1252 Proposed Contract Change No. 08

Recommended by: Date
Mike Kobler, Resident Engineer (SFMTA Representative)

Concur in Principle: Date
Ben Volberding, Project Contract Administrator (SFMTA Representative)

Page 2 of 2



PCC Estimate - Chinatown TOC - Construction Estimating Support

CTS - 0002
initial Engineer's Estimate Proposal Counter Proposal
Task 1 Estimating Estimator Sexton Estimator Sexton Estimator Sexton
30% Estimate 24 8
65% Estimate 40 16 56 56 40 16
90% Estimate 40 16 56 56 40 16
3 Meetings
CDR 3 ea @ 4hrs 12 12 80 80 24 24 (6 mtg @ 4 hr/ea)
Designer 24ea @ 2 hrs 48 8 0 0 0 0
2 Constructability Review
Review #1 (65%) 24 4 28 28 32 16
Review #2 (90%) 0 0 28 28 8 4
Total hrs 164 56 248 248 168 84
Rate S 122.50 S 245.00 S 198.00 S 385.00 S 198.00 S 385.00
Total S $ 20,090.00 $ 13,720.00 S 49,104.00 $ 95,480.00 S 33,264.00 S 32,340.00

Contingency 10%

Subtotals

Hourly Rate & Multiplier Analysis

$ 2,009.00 $ 1,372.00
$ 22,099.00 $ 15,092.00

ESTTOTAL $ 37,191.00

S 49,104.00 $ 95,480.00
LABOR TOTAL $ 144,584.00

ODC TOTAL $27,880

$ 33,264.00 S 32,340.00

S 175,000.00 S 350,000.00 est. p.a. salary
2000 2000 hours TOTAL $ 172,464.00
87.5 175 direct hourly
40% 40% benefits
S 12250 S 245.00 hourly fully burdened
S 7993 S 153.85 Other design firms
2.5 2.5 AECOM: Home-2.75 (Field - 2.39)
S 199.83 S 384.63 EPC: Home-2.24  (Field - 2.24)
Jacobs: Home-2.93 (Field - 2.46)
S (77.33) S (139.63) Accept - Delta result of multiplier - in line with other design firms
ODC analysis
27880 Total
20 Days ODCs S 27,880.00 Exceeds GSA estimate by @$237 per person
1394 Daily rate OK - no fee on amount & will be paid out at actuals
2 # of people and per GSA guidelines

Estimate did not include ODCs
Use =460 per person per day

697 Per person daily Tutor
189 GSA Hotel



71 GSA per diem At 6 meetings/per person, total of 12 travel days = $5520
260 Total GSA
200 airfare & rental car (150 + 50)
460 per person daily GSA
-237 amount in excess per person

Contractor used hours provided in Cost Proposal spreadsheet which did not reflect estimate
VP LOE same as Sr Estimator - typically a percentage

# of hours is primary driver of delta

Cmod will be paid on a T&M basis - actuals



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.
CMB Change No.: CMB - 155

Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 096

_GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: A. Clifford Received by CMB: 05/07/2014
(Date)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground Support

Impacts of Change Micropiles at UMS Tangent Pile SRB-H

Change Order Request (COR 96) Amount Not To Exceed
‘SO, S50

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1264 1255 1266
10 2 ax 4 ] s 6 [] 70
(CPO1) (CP02) (CP03) (CP04) (CPD5) (CPO6) (CPO7)
CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS
Signatures

%\ the Disagree with the Date
apge Change

Program Director: S-1¢G

Deputy Program Manager: d M—~ §/7 / {"L

PM Project Services: O IMa l !t‘
PM Project Construction: j Sk

SFMTA O & M Manager: 4

SFMTA Safety and Security 7

SFCTA PE\AWQ{ | A |

“— —Comments

(@3} 2 [RE. SUBAMITED T O Joeg}y Foe. Conrlacr

/25/ LOp8K  JNSTALLD I DT 7 A ondipetAr/ct NTH

a/ RLEDUIREM ‘*/ /“:cxup:k%_

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1



SFMTA Engineer's Estimate

central@subway Contract 1252

Connecting people. Connecting communities. COR 036

Estimate Summary

General Scope:
Additional work required due to obstruction encountered at secant pile SRB-H

Date of work performed:
7/12/2013
7/13/2013
7/15/2013
7/29/2014 - 8/6/2014

Total Amount

Labor $ 10,289

Material $ 4,813

Equipment $ 22,750

2nd TierSub  $ 1,859

Markup on 2nd TierSub-5% $ 93

1st Tier Sub OH&P-15% S 5,678

1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 0.52% $ 237
CJA-NCC Subtotal S 45,718

Prime - Markup-5% $ 2,286

Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% S 806

:

Total Amount 48,810

List of attached documents:
Labor, Equipment. Materials and 2nd Tier Subcontractor Breakdown
Material and 2nd Tier Sub. Invoices

%%W 5/2/2014

Prepared By: Matt Hembd Date:

. : 821 Howard Street 157015262 Phone
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency 3‘9‘0‘ San Frantisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax




C ent raIOSUbway SFMTA Engineer's Estimate

Contract 1252
Connecting people. Connecting communities. COR 036
Hours Contractor Engineer's
Date Activity Name Hours (C) (EE) Proposal (CP) Estimate (EE) Delta (EE-C) Summary of Delta Negotiation Position Negotiation Results | Negotiated Amount
7/12/13, . .
/12/ EE uses labor rates as contained in approved

7/13/13, . e .- L .
| 7/15/13 submittal and labor classifications as indicated |Use costs as contained
% Work tracked on FARs 80.75 80.75 | S 5,902 | $ 5,963 | S 61 |in Certified Payroll. in EE.

—17/29/2014 - EE and CP uses 58 man-hours as contained in

8/6/2014 |Additional Work to fix casing off-site 56.00 56.00 |S 4,326 | S 4,326 | S 0 [timecards for welder.

Total 136.75 136.75 | $ 10,228 | $ 10,289 | $ 61
CP contained mathematical errors. Also EE uses
7/12/13,
approved standby rates and hours as
7/13/13, . .
- 7/15/13 documented on FA reports. Contractor using Use costs as contained
°E’ Work tracked on FARs 219.00 232.75 | S 20,571 | S 19,753 | § (818)]slightly different rates and hours. in EE.
2 EE applies standby rate for 1/2 of total duration
317/29/2014 - . . . .
S 8/6/2014 for forklift (28 hrs.). CP applies active rate for |Use costs as contained
Additional Work to fix casing off-site 112.00 112.00 | $ 4,551 | S 2,99 | S (1,554)]entire duration (58 hrs.) in EE.
Total 331.00 344.75 | S 25,122 | $ 22,750 | S (2,372)

7/12/13, Use costs as contained
wl 7/13/13, in EE. Labor should be
2| 7/15/13 CP includes labor cost for "straight time above |based on approved
% Work tracked on FARs 0.00 0.00 S 589 | S - S (589)|(prevailing wage) scale". labor rates.
2(7/29/2014 - Minor difference (-$29) due to EE using Use costs as contained

8/6/2014 |Additional Work to fix casing off-site 0.00 0.00 S 4,841 | S 4,813 | S (29)]corrected sales tax rates. in EE.

Total 0.00 0.00 S 5,430 | $ 4,813 | $ (618)
2nd Tier Sub| $ 1,859 | $ 1,859 | $ - |
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub - 5%| $ 93 | S 93 | S -
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15%] $ 6,117 | $ 5678 | $ (439)
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - .52%]| $ 254 | S 237 | S (18)
CJA-NCC Subtotal | S 49,103 | $ 45,718 | $ (3,385)
Prime - Markup - 5%| S 2,455 | S 2,286 | S (169)
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68%| $ 866 | S 806 | S (60)
Total Amount| $ 52,425 | S 48,810 | S (3,614)

T i 821 Howand Street 415 701 5262 Fhone



gl s 8y SUTA tineesEimae

Connecting people. Connecting communities. COR 096

N
9 9 Q 9 Q ] & ] ) ] & & & & 9 &
Straight Time Premium Time (x1.5 ST

Ky

Hourly rates: / & 15

y - Pile Driver - Operator [OE Grp. 4]

James Fahy - Pile Driver - Operator [OE Grp. 4]

. .
o . . S o . : [=%

i s Rl Q . . o = pel 2 . .

IS o © s o . S o <] o < 8 © . S o

© 3 ; . a 2 | O s = g ; : a s |o ©

5 |6 < g |e |° ‘ ' s |g |o < g |e |° ' -

o : © R T - = [ o o : I X = - = o

O —| ¢ € —|0 —|2™ = _8 N — E O —| ¢ € —| 0 —|™> = _g N -

T § 5|5 |2 _|S_ |56 |58 S5 e |®_|5 |33

ZV 8% 2 |07 || g =TT |EM| e |ZV2w O3 g =T|BF|BT|E5™

= w|low K >d| g a|loglT a|ll g|lv &|F = w|low >ga | € a0 g|F s|ll gl a

Z o9 o S5l 5lagllglzlles g o|lo o S5lcg|log|d 8lz2les

= lo 2| 8 2V |a 0 (G} G A = s|le = 20 |la 0 G G} O|lg Y

o 2|g 2 £ S22 2|fL|fuw S w|eald 5 2|g 2 s2o|22|24u|fw Gw|lo2

Date FAR Activity Description S9lgol & | g3|33lso|lzgolsolgld|l3a]lgsoizs Za|l33lso|lzolsoiel Labor totals

7/12/2013 224 |Excavating through Micro Pile Rod 325|325 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 S 1,008
71302013 | 222 _|Drilling through steel in SRB-"H" 2 | 2| 2] 2 | 2] 8] 8]8]38[s 3,560

711512013 23 Extracted Casing SRB-"H". Replace Cutting S 1,396
Shoe
7/29/2014 - - ) ) .
8/6/2014 NA  [Additional Work to fix casing off-site S 4,326

$ 10,289

Notes:
Estimate uses labor hours as documented by the SFTMA
Estimate uses approved CJA-NCC labor rates (submittal GP-003 R.4).

5 , 821 Howard Street 415.701 5262 Phone
S FMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency m San Francisco, Ca 94103 415701 5222 Fax



central@subway SFMTA EngineersEstmate

necting people. Connecting communities. COR 096

O v G} P
A > N} N} g 33 Q NY Q 4 ) N N ae) D X o)
% ) ) N N > ® S 3 » b D Y S S S © o o o S o &
A ST S o> IR o SN Sy ST N ST SN SRS NS S SN SN S N S S SN R
) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) el el ) ) ) el ] ) ] ] & ) ] ) ) )
Active Standby
9] - -
=4 = =
[ 3 =
< 3 :'_ P E [~ .§
N > S ~ 8 o - ~ (2 S ~ o
i ] 3 2 5 a I I s |8 (] 5 a o
o ® o ~ o = ] £ ] € %) o % | < o o ~ 4 € 4] %
® 5 o %] = S g |l 59|l |leEx| 52|82 3 o ® 5 18 %] = 5 2 5 = ]
= 2 ] T 2 & S|so|(2a SR (Sao|aa|lad - S = 2 |© T S < o a ° s
[ . © © & 2 <[22 < s|lg2|2<|csS|E 2 o o © A 2 o b o 2 i
En|So|su|lsg| N3 |ga|Ia|T® ES|lTa|T & gs|8 = 5 o |5 5 ~ < o o o = Equipment
.. L. o N |EV|[ TR TX 2 N | X2 0 wn X © OHAG__,H © ‘Uog = o} = S S = ~ @ k] @ =
Activity Description SRR |28|23|23|33|38|85|ed|ad|ad|28[8815 P =T I - F e RN I & Totals
Excavating through Micro Pile Rod 3.25 | 325 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 3.25
Drilling through steel in SRB-"H" 10 10 2 10 10 10 2 20 10 2 2 10 2
Eﬁim Casing SRB-'H". Replace Cutting | ¢ | 45 | 45 | a5 | a5 | a5 | a5 | a5 | a5 | a5 | a5 | a5 | as $ 5225
Additional Work to fix casing off-site
S 22,750

Notes:
Estimate uses equipment hours as documented by the SFTMA.
Estimate uses approved CJA-NCC equipment rates (submittal GP 53-017).

i g 821 Howard Strest 415.701 5262 Phone
S FMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency m_ San Francisco, Ca 894103 415701 5222 Fax



Sedtralgp ey A Sniner et

Connecting people. Connecting communities.. COR 096
. . o, . Sales Tax
FAR Date FAR Material Qty. | Unit | Unit Price Extension Rate Sales Tax Subtotal
7/15/2013 223 BA-47 Teeth (Drilling World Invoice 112126) 21 Ea. |$ 58.00 | $ 1,218.00 9.0% S 103.53|$ 1,321.62
7/15/2013 223 Pockets for Casing Teeth (Drilling World Invoice 112953) 21 Ea. | S 3966 | S 832.86 9.0% S 70.79 ] S 903.74
Starter Casing Weld on Ring (Patton Sales Corp Invoice 1 Ea. | ¢ 2,401.00 | $ 2,401.00 7 75% $ 186.08
2310051) $ 2,587.16
TOTAL S 4,812.52
FAR Date | FAtag 2ND Tier Subcontractors Qty. | Unit | Unit Price Extension Subtotal
Trucking casing from SF to Livermore (DePaoli Invoice
1 LS 497.75 497.75
20131141) 2 > $ 497.75
Trucking casing from SF to Livermore (DePaoli Invoice
1 LS 497.75 497.75
20131169) 2 > $ 497.75
Trucking casing from SF to Livermore (DePaoli Invoice
1 LS 863.50 863.50
20131167) 2 > $ 863.50
TOTAL $ 1,859.00

M A ici 2 e.o.o_ 221 Howard Strest 445 701 5262 Phone
S F T Ml..lnll:lﬂﬂl TTEI"I-SFIGFI-E!'[IEH AQEFICE" . d San Francisco, Ca 34103 415 701 5322 Fax



WORK AUTHORIZATION #

DATE: ! {\ S'(;"S
FROM: 2\ D A

PROJECT NAME & No.:

WORK PERFORMED BY:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

3.\

— -y
FroTo6S
~ ) "l
Ll y P
-:.(\ "_";-- — caONDON-JOHNEON ‘.'
\‘Thm._.f‘_—'f' T r &_ ABSOCIATER, INE. "’
Aﬁ NTRACTORS AND ENGINEER = NICHOLSON
Condon-Johnson & Associates, Inc. - Nicholson Construction Company Joint Venture
CJA-NCC J
to \Q 20 e (GIAN V)

Third Street

Light Rail Program Phase 2-Central Subway Tunneling

CJAINCC JV

FOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV

Z x \’ -Zdh..}c-( \) C_f—;t_; T e,‘ gi&l§‘ \'L“ R-a P\V\-‘—.’T O (-r-{\‘\' \W"]; S LLC - (})B V«««"k_; *,_0‘5

LABOR MATERIAL
ACTUAL HOURS
NAME TRADE STRAIGHT PREMIUM TIME DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TIME (1 1/2-TIME)] (2.0-TIME)
St ale y P apl 4.5
N0t Coms ey ofZ 1Akl 4.5
Samtes FAany CIRLOMA Y, 5
Rwthe—y Guzavio |Labo | 4.5
G\\gawd Qpsrec Lnloq 1y | 4.5
|
|
EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
7157-Leibherr 885 .5 21134-BJ-ROAD PLATES o, N~
7153-Leffer RDM 1500 Rotator .8 21134-BK-40' TELESCOPIC BOOM LIFT H3
7143-Leffer Hammer Grab Uiy 21134-BT-GODWIN CD150M DIESEL PUMP oS
6085-Heidra CD150M 6" on skid ef 5 21134-CB-ROAD PLATES el X
6086-Heidra HS150MR on skid o 5 KDMO03-KODEN MONITORING DEVICE 4y ‘
6021-Putzmeister S9070 2-ax| . 5 |
5050-MQ DCA25USI 20kw Generator i ‘
21134-BB-185CFM A.C. W/ DISCHARGE g. 5
21134-BG-18K ADLER TANK d.5

REMARKS:

5\0‘2_.\*'&& (.i-’-\‘:.sn-h_i quﬂkli‘\\ ]

W(\\ e DS Y \c:,__ \{Jbb\'\ \.'-'\t ‘\L'Q‘t.D AMND Fltk\c KkD

.4
gt

=

Aabd

ZA\ ein RA. A Tt . RuNoe 7 SPY 7S 4 sStee |

a{'.) (e

g o, Sianm ﬂ,_t—- |

CONTRACTOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV

BY:

ARCHITECT / OWNER: SFMTA

SUBCONTRACTOR: CJAINCC Joint Venture

W.A. NOT SIGNED BECAUSE:

BY:

BY:

[
[]
[]

UNABLE TC CONTACT REPRESENTATIVE
INSTPECTOR REFUSED TO SIGN
FORM ISSUED FOR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY

Page 1 0of 1



1%
tJ.1

Peotoss
WORK AUTHORIZATION # 7772~ P
CONDON-JdOHN@GON ‘..
B ABEOCIATEER, INE, "’
. SANTRACTOR S AND ENGINEER S nICHOLSClﬂ
DATE: 1 ABAS Condon-Johnson & Associates, Inc. - Nicholson Construction Company Joint Venture
FROM: 0. 'Si_)p-? = to EL-UE 341 (CJA-NCC JV)
PROJECT NAME & No.: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2-Central Subway Tunneling
WORK PERFORMED BY: CJAINCC JV FOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV

DESCRIPTICN OF WORK ‘ i :
/D.'L-.\\lr\'c'i\ "(’\’\'ZL: WA {.i L e k (1] ia K,- l—\ *

LABOR MATERIAL
ACTUAL HOURS
NAME TRADE STRAIGHT PREMIUM TIME DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TIME -TIME)} (2.0-TIME)
Scatt Vaelby 6P ORL o P T ] ly
Favaes T oba! PR pAR s A LAs 7
Steve Camders cP2 | AR EES i
Athon | Guzmam Lak a4 \ Z,»J-: ]
cj'u_s,\k‘t-‘ﬂ-‘“é O&JZ{_C‘ Linlo :} i Z) /
WAL Decss OGPIE Aok LR
Cuynn Fededigh o P oAk 2
Tosh W vipe JZ_\A..‘_,\T OPEL opl Y2
\’Lﬁ\,g_.q_\' 5;%\&\*6-:, Ul Nl Yo}
{"' )
EQUIPMENT & TOOLS 5[3 \,,P'r;r?‘\
s N\ )
w’ﬂ ».7 N
. \P 2" h()/ z
7157-Leibherr 885 0. A 21134-BJ-ROAD PLATES N AN
7153-Leffer RDM 1500 Rotator 0.5 24134-BK-40' TELESCOPIC BOOM LIFT” s
7143-Leffer Hammer Grab 0.5 2 w%ﬁ 134-BT-GODWIN CD150M DIESEL PUMPongl ¥ s
6085-Heidra CD150M 6" on skid 10,5 |[r9%-d F1[21134-CB-ROAD PLATES 10.5
6086-Heidra HS150MR on skid _gv F< oy 0.8 KDMO3-KODEN MONITORING DEVICE,, o8/
6021-Putzmeister 59070 2-axl @3 ({e o4y 0.5 528 A5 Koeed 2d i
5050-MQ DCA25USI| 20kw Generator 10s / oty 2P N~
21134-BB-185CEM A.C. W/ DISCHARGE Vio. s /fusel Lt
21134-BG-18K ADLER TANK LC.5

} - : i)
REMARNS: L . T, Y, PEYY  ERiEry e H‘\-\_‘M@?\‘W The FWes o

For ‘/dff '['I‘CAJJ'};’N 0_4_' TTWI"’ +M&+¢rf‘,‘
@

CONTRACTOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV BY: g ‘1 yr
ARCHITECT / OWNER: SEMTA BY: ol I
Uy =
SUBCONTRACTOR: CJAINCC Joint Venture BY: oL Y e /sﬁ;

W.A. NOT SIGNED BECAUSE: |:| UNABLE TO CONTACT REPRESENTATIVE
I:I INSTPECTOR REFUSED TO SIGN
I:I FORM ISSUED FOR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY

Pagé 1 of 1



Peodoss
% ey )y -
WORK AUTHORIZATION # 7914 4 f_“ - za
]‘ e fs”é‘c.'“i'.":f;‘é‘."ll c. \ 7
1 TR = AkD tnf—'l‘\EEF'f n'CHDlson
DATE: A2 /i3 Condon-Johnson & Associates, Inc. - Nicholson Construction Company Jaint Venture
o . CJA-NCC Jv
FROM: Cfé D A2 to E é .‘-/(" 341 ( )
PROJECT NAME & No.: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2-Central Subway Tunneling
WORK PERFORMED BY: CJA/NCC JV FOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV
DESCRIPTION OF WORK
2..::_(,.@0,-3.1( (1% :l, ﬂr.'.g_vm.} h Mnf],u' 'l*-‘x\g_ L
LABOR MATERIAL
ACTUAL HOURS
| NAWME TRADE | STRAIGHT PREMIUM TIME DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
AT, P g e TIME (1 1/2-TIME)| (2.0-TIME)
[ Sea¥™ \Cigby, | GOl 3 .25
I 5\_"‘231 K—"MDL ~ oW A8 | .25
i_ ,_\‘QW\‘() \*r\\«.\.‘ P oh| % TR
}' LT G-t«l{.ms.d Lale.y |28
:__g_‘l\“n"‘-\_‘ L;.,MI(,._. Lab Gl S 8
Py
’l_,____ B it e
| A
|
 — ] .,
i-.“.ﬁ g=simen et e s B
EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
e i 5 e
|
i
BT Lebhen BB > 7 T nilgll 21134-BJ-ROAD PLATES A
500 Rotator 3Ty 21134-BK-40' TELESCOPIC BOOM LIFT T8
ar Hdn.mar Grab 3.2y 21134-BT-GODWIN CD150M DIESEL PUMP DS
; ~D150ME" on skid 3:25 21134-CB-ROAD PLATES 3. Z8
}Gch;--Headrd FS150MR on skid 3. 28 KDMO03-KODEN MONITORING DEVICE 3.2)
{602 1-Putzmeisler S9070 2-ax : o o 1
['_@90 MQ DCA25USI 20kw Generator 5
121134-B13-185CFM A C. W/ DISCHARGE 3.2
|21154-BG-18K ADLER TANK =<.28

R

EMARKS:  €.9¢ ouars et

A wALgLA P\\‘?

el udinese, YL L xCava ]‘IG‘LZ

ad 2AEeT'W"

CONTRACTOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV

ARCHITECT / OWNER: SFMTA

SUBCONTRACTOR: CJAINCC Joint Venture

[]
[]
i

W.A. NOT SIGNED BECAUSE;

6

Faga 1 of

BY:

EY:

BY:

= W2 [7 § T

UNABLE TO CONTACT REPRESENTATIVE
INSTPECTOR REFUSED TO SIGN
FORM ISSUED FOR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY




i P Al

v

O e R mA ;
ag7 - TIME CHARGED TO EQUIPMENT
WEEK ENDING | DAY OF WEEK EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE
MO | DAY | YR ; - NUMBER NAME
= | [} > = i 1
L |z 2 > g | D @ T =
_ = [ = [ w0 > .
5T M s | 2| 8| RIS | B2 | || [ buplé gt iatrf
g g _g = = .,.3.: 5 Slgn confirming ne 5 i 5
QT or = ; § iE e C‘B o injuries this weak Vltcﬁi‘/:‘l} Ce_’_ AL A
CJA % = LOC CODE REG DESCRIPTION
" T —.. Pr— -- = OT , .
211 2 & QROG R4S =7 = ’ i . -~ A SN T A
'-2 L1 24 _i’ 7 (:)O 7 ~T <% 4 . ’-,[_ X (JL"“.QL?._"—- e 1) ol :&""'-Jr ?{’in;“'&- :.'A.\_-_L;S“#:a"'
v OE ¢ .o aT . >
|11 M RT
oT
REER e
| | % | 'II oT
f L1 I L1 RT
1 : 1 ) t OT
BRRE =
1 [ oT
e Y ik £ e RT
w % § 5 0 oT
| 1 | f= b RT
oT
BEEE L
T ER
A |- RT
1 ] 1 1 1 OT
] =
T P oT
| Il = L RT
£ by ¥ i oT
[ I A P RT
oT
T R e |
A - LB
A |~ L) RT
P T ] 2 1 ] OT
RN | 1 |t -
Initial Each Day TOTAL — -1 ’ /
Confirming No Injuries  Hours "6 » ‘g 6 6J

Cor Cope OSA_
Rev 2-5/06




WELDERS TIME CARD - FOR TIME CHARGED TO JOBS

WEEK ENDING DAY OF WEEK EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE
MO | DAY | YR NUMBER NAME

AN T
o | I\ [ 1753 |11 | &val G lé

Sign confirming no

Monday
Tuesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

injuries this week

Wednesday

OT or A ik A

JOB # | CODE REG DESCRIPTION

= g fu 3 gt
RT 1 ] +— f ot iy T Slkee < £
gf'{‘i" L] L "t“j‘t"'k et - 1"; Sk L‘ [ .
-

L
|
=AY

3 (N

o1
RT

:
(

- - - i [ F - - -
WELYD wW¥Aeg . [Fuo™ O% oo

o])
RT

oT
RT

1

RT 1 =1 | S

oT
RT

oT
RT

oT | N L ]
RT

l
|
|
|
!
l
i oT
|
|
|
|
l

OT

RT

oT
RT

.‘_.__.._-_.._..L...__. — e

RT B

oT
RT

|

oT |
RT = i e T 1

N O O O

oT B
RT fti

oT

_ 1 - - -t -—q—%--|-—r-- -

RT 1T T T T B

|
|
o
|
I
I
I
|
|

|
L L]
|

Initial Each Day TOTAL % ;)x’
Confirming No Injuries  HOurs

7l

Rev 2 - 5/06 i A ESS



TININT 7 = [=
U { M GL_,"UU:.'IE:
(S110) 3310088
(209) §35-R300
Fax (2093 8399897 INVOICENO: 112126
1438 M Cr. /18713
Tracy. CA 95376 INVOICE DATEDE / 1
PAGE 1
. Condon-Johnson & Assowz. Inc. Condon-Johnson & Assoc. {LVMR)
SO0 p.0. Box 12368 SHIPPED 9770 Hawthera
Jakland, CA Livermore, CA
946042159 94551
Account. #: 2784 H Shipped :06/18/13
F.0O. No. : 9l99 - Robert SP4#6 Terms : 27109, Net30:
Slspr No.: 12 : F.0.B. :Tracy, CA t
Ordexr Ho. : 95591 Ship Via :DTS TRUCK

RO T OEBCRIRTION L o [ PRI o [ AOUNES o]
70 69 BA47 Quick Change Bar S8. 20 4002. 00
70 70 BHAO®4 Holder For BA47 32. 47 2272. 90

1 @ RDOB #510-719-5947 @, 00 2.2
1 @ PO# 118655 COnfrimed 4040530 Q.20 0.00
AR ® ADD IN/OUT FRGHT Q.00 Q. 80
1 @ ADD CUSTOMS CHARGES @. 00 2. 60
Al @ wnuxxsxREPRINT*¥%xxxwnnxsa v REPRINT®u»»« B. 0R 0. 29
1 @ «+*REVISED ORDERw»w®x« D. 20 6. 0D

o bl M

s 63
= e lvace 2434 st L Davew,

A Finance Charge o 1.5% per manth will be
assessed on all past due invoices.

15% Restocking Charge on returmed goods. Sub Total : £274.90
Sales Tax : 964.74
Freight : 873.02 :

Javoice Total: 7712.66




(U0 331-998R

{M19) BA3-8300) -
Fax (2019) $39-9x07 INVOIGE NO.: 112953
(438 Marioni €. INVOICE DATE:GS/QUIGI

Tl.‘lC_\f. CA W76

1
PAGE:
Condon-Johnson & Assoc. Inc. Condon-Johnson & Azeoo. (LVMR)
soop  P.0. Box 12368 sHierep 7 77@ Hawthorn
TO Qakland, CA T0 Livermore, CA
946042150 594551}
Account #: 2784 : Shipped :08/01/13
P.D. No. : 21134, Dave Walraven : Terms 1 2%410, Net30:
Elspr Noc.: 12 5 F. 0. B. :Tracy, CA
Order No.: 96341 : Ship Via :DTS TRUCK
T HRGE

STK ORD, SHIP 2-3 DA . 2. 00
1 L DW to deliver to Livermore wvhen avai ©. 09 Q. 0@

|[REFER# | VENDOR# DATE
ol | /;Lsﬂ Nopi Ums
AMOUNT JOB  PWASE TYPE N % o TpDLS

%ﬁfﬂﬁ%m GIUS_ B _,@,44,,4(_4 Llg%

( j * \:

APPHOVLD/% —

A Finance Charge ot 1.5% per month will be
assessed on all past due invoices.

15% Restocking Charge on returned goods. Sub Total : 3966. 00
Sales Tax : 356.94
Freight : 0.00

Invoice Total: 4222.94




Invoice No.: 20131141

Page No.: 1
Daie: 07]’1 7."1 3
Customer No.: CONDON
PO BOY 907+ LIVE .
{925) 448-4400 FAX (226} 440-1460
Bl To: Ship Te:
CONDON-JOHNSON & ASSOC INC CONDON-JOHNSON & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 12388 PO BOX 12368
480 ROLAND WAY - STE 200 480 ROLAND WAY - STE 200
OAKLAND, CA 94604 OAKLAND, CA 94604
Attention:
Shipped VIA . | Terms Due Date P.O. Number Salesperson
N 30 DAYS 08/16/13 job#t 21134 917
Quantity Description Unit Price Extended Amount
4.500 40' FLATBED 95.000 HR 427.50
1.000 BRIDGE TOLL - 5 AXLE 27.500EA 27.50
1.000 FUEL SURCHARGE 42 750 EA 42.75
TotaiDue $ 497.75

MOVE PIPE

FROM SAN FRANCISCO
TO LIWVERMORE

ON 7/16/13

T# 12607

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE. OUR TERMS ARE NET 30 DAYS. A ta% PER MONTH SERVICE CHARGE
(18% PER ANMUM) WILL BE CHARGED ON ALL ACCOUNTS PAST DU CHJ% TOMER AGREES TO PAY ALL iy i Nk
COURT COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR THE OBLIGATION HEREIN 1M THE BVENT LITIGATION ENSUES LoFgnt :‘-:[-’/_ ]
FOR COLLECTION OF SAME.




Invaice No.: 20131169

Page No.: 1
Date: 07/22/13
Customer No.: CONDON
e T
PO BEOXK 907 = LIVERMORE, OA 24b51-0807
(205) A42-4900 FAN: (925) 4481460
Bill To: Ship To:
CONDON-JOHNSON & ASSOC INC CONDON-JOHNSON & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 12368 PO BOX 12368
480 ROLAND WAY - STE 200 480 ROLAND WAY - STE 200
OAKLAND, CA 94604 OAKLAND, CA 94604
Altention:
ShippedVIA - © L Terms oo . DueDate . P.O. Number - Salesparson
LR CNBODAYS o o 08R1M3. 0. JOB#21134 805
: Quanhty S : ._ D_e_rsd_iption " R : .:. o Unit Price - Extended Amount
4.500 S/HAULER, FLATBED 95.000HR 427.50
1.000 BRIDGE TOLL - 5 AXLE 27.500 EA o 27.50 -
1.000  FUEL SURCHARGE 42.750EA ' 42T
Total Due & 497.75
MOVE DRILL PIPE @ SUBHAULER
FROM SAN FRANCISCO
TO LIVERMORE
ON 7/16/13
T# 12521
PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOIGE. QUR TERMS ARE NET 30 DAYS. A 1% PER MONTH SERVICE CHARGE
(18% PER ANNUM) WILL BE GHARGED ON ALL ACCOUNTS PAST DUE, CUSTOMER AGREES TO PAY ALL 1 TR
COURT GOSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR THE OBLIGATION HEREIN IN THE EVENT LITIGATION ENSUES Lovounle WO

FOR COLLECTION OF SAME.




{Invoice No.: 20131167

Page No.: 1
Date: 07/22113
Customer No.: CONDON
I i
PO BOX 807 = AL CA QaBBT-0807Y
(925) 449-4900 FAX: {925) 440-1460
Biff To:
CONDON-JOHNSON & ASSOC INC CONDON-JOHNSON & ASSOC INC
PO BOX 12368 PO BOX 12368
480 ROLAND WAY - §TE 200 480 ROLAND WAY - STE 200
OAKLAND, CA 84604 OAKLAND, CA 94604
Attention:
.Shipped VIA - Terms, Due Date P.O. Number Salesperson
CRTI  N3ODAYS . - 08/21/13 job# 21134 802
' Q@j_aritity ERETI v Description Unit Price Extended Amount
8.000 SHAULER, FLATBED 95.000 HR 760.00
1.000 BRIDGE TOLL - 5 AXLE 27.500EA 27.50
1.000 FUEL SURCHARGE 76.000 EA 76.00
TotalDue $ 863.50
MOVE DRILL PIPE @ SUBHAULER
FROM SAN FRANCISCO : /
TO LIVERMORE olgle N }‘2 S
ON 7/17113
Ti# 12524
s
Fh0

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE. OUR TERMS ARE NET 30 DAYS. A 1% FER MOMTH SERVICE CHARGE

(18% PER ANNUM) WILL BE CHARGED ON ALL ACCOUNTS PAST DUE. G STOMER AGREES TO PAY ALL g 3 N
COURT COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR THE OBLIGATION HEREIN IN THE EVENT LITIGATION ENSUES ; i""\(_’f!_l-":e;i-‘-f_ q"‘;/}{fyisi
FOR COLLECTION OF SAME. .




4

B —— = m e e
We Provide Solutil
Patton smucww,ﬁu@)s&mﬁ’fé MACHINERY s I; ; gflgns
Sales ,(__\\,,,- o The Needs Of Our
\\Xw ) Customers

PO. BOX 273 » x
co rp ONTARIO, CA 91762 !TIEIS%ER&AT ?F:E iARDING - L;ﬂ,\?: 5 * Branch phone numbers are
[ [ @] on the back of this invoice
/SOLDTO ACCOUNT # O) = i
= TTa%
CONDON*JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES, (’tﬁi ON*JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES,
1 'Y - i
INC ; e INC DATE NUMBER
480 ROLAND WAY STE 200 480 ROLAND WAY STE 200 22812 2318851
s - e
URKLAND, CA 94621 DAKLAND, CA 34521 REMIT PAYMENT TO:
RO. BOX 273 = ONTARIO, CA 91762
(309} 953-0661 = FAX (909) 984-6039
o PRANEED S SHIPPEDVIA | TER. | SLSM ORDERED BY PURCHASE ORDER NO. WHS SHIPPER NUMBER
J/earie 3/29/12 5731712 | F.O.B.ONT. CALF| 2 185 | BILL 113 NET 3@ DAYS| 83 | 53156631
Ling | ORDERED PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SARGRE
# | Pcs | LBS PCS LBS QUANTITY | ) AR
1 2| 4472 PLSP 1=042% L 47" LD, X 3 3 ¥ dei2® 2| 4472 |2 o EA | 2401,.00 4822, 0@
ASTM A3E

Roll & Tack 45 degree bev with 1/2" landing
F.0.B Ontario CA
R R R B R e e

Tarms are Netdﬁ

LAPoROVE M-.elﬂ\z»._ |
SUB‘I’OTALI@BIE' i ——— [ DEROS{T——1} PLEASE PAY 7615
4802, 00 A THIS AMOUNT et

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE AGCORDING TO THE TERMS STATED ABOVE.
INVOICE IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF WARRANTY AND SALE STATED ON THE REVERSE SIDE. Thank You, We AppfeCfa te Your Busjness
Lot

PRODUCTS RECEIVED IN GOOD CONDITION AND WITHOUT ANY DISCREPANCIES. WHETHER THIS INVOICE IS SIGNED OR UNSIGNED, RECEIPT OF GOODS IS PRESUMED
ON ALL CASH AND CARRY TRANSACTIONS AFTER THE CUSTOMER LEAVES THE PREM-

ISES. NO CLAIMS FOR NON-RECEIPT OR SHORTAGES WILL BE ACCEPTED,

SIGNATURE:
E
PRINT NAME: i
(\ 3 .?: =

DISTRIBUTION CENTER CUSTOMER COPY s




R R N S R N O o AN

P2 tt@ B e L STRUCTUSAL INDUSTRIAL  MACHINERY
<2 Ly Cuttimg Shee STEEL TGOLS

Sales
OFpP oot R oA | DELIVERY RECEIPT

/SOLDTO ACCOUNT # [SHIPTO
. DATE SALES ROERSHIPPER NUMBER|  PAGE
DATE DATE
T CADERED - PROMISED < ., ~SHIPPEDMA co ., TERMS 0.0:-AMO SLSM ..:: ORDERED BY .. PURCHASE ORDER NO. WHS
UINE ORDERED SHIPPED
PART NUMBER . DESCRIFTION UM PRICE EXTENSION
£ PGS LBS FEET v PCS LBS FEET B0
. .
SUBTOTAL TAXABLE | SALES TAX DEPGSIT
PRODUGTS RECE{VED IN GOOD CONDITION AND WITHOUT ANY DISCREPANCIES. MO CLAIMS ALLOWED FOR DAMAGES UNLESS REFGRTED WITHIN
! _ P e e 5 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF GOODS. ALL SALES OF CUT
SIGNATURE: L e DATE: [le /08 127w ATERIAL ARE FINAL. THIS SALES ORDER IS SUBJECT TO THE
- ’ ; TERMS STATED ON THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE SALES
\_PRINT NAME:/ _ L INVOICE. J
C QRCER FULLED BY LOACED BY DELIVERED BY TIME ARRIVED JOB SITE TIME LEFT JOB SITE Jo2 CONDITIONS )

2 . CUSTOMER COPY




central@subway

Cannecting peapla. Cannecting cammurities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor; Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

EVALUATION OF MERIT

COR 096

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 096, Micropiles @ UMS
Tangent Pile SRB-H. There is no time extension requested or recommended for this
work.

Facts: Excavation for tangent pite SRB-H began on July 12", 2013. At an approximate
depth of 30", the Contractor reported hitting an obstruction. The Contractor drilled
through the obstruction but inefficiently. On July 13", at an approximate depth of 100",
drilling production was reduced to 10’ during the swing shift. The typical production rate
for drilling was approximately 40" per 8-hour shift. At an approximate depth of 115, the
Contractor was unable to further advance the casing. On July 15", the Contractor
extracted the casing to verify the condition of the casing teeth. The casing teeth were
found to be damaged. The crew replaced the core barrel and reinstalled the casing back
into the excavation hole, the Contractor resumed excavation. The clam shell bucket was
utilized for removal of the obstruction. Two, 36" and 45" long, No. 18, Dywidag bars were
discovered within the spoils of the first hite of the clamshell bucket. The No. 18 bars
discovered were consistent with the micropiles instalted in the previous contract {(CN
1251). See Field Sketches FS 1252-059, 60 and 61 for the approximate location of the
obstruction encountered.

SFMTA inspectors have verified that the Contractor was impacted for 10 hours on July
13" and for 4 hours on July 15" SFMTA has also verified that the tangent pile was
installed at the correct location and per the contract documents. The work is not on the
critical path of the project.

Justification: The Contract Documents, specifically Drawings ES-302 Rev.0 and ES-
305 Rev.0, do not indicate the presence of micropiles or other metal objects within the
UMS Tangent Piles excavation footprint, therefore these obstructions represent a
Differing Site Condition.

Impacts resulting from this DSC include, but are not limited to, excavation inefficiency
and equipment damage.

The RE has evaluated the conditions outlined in Article 3.04 and found that: conditions
differ materially and conditions caused the scope of work to increase.

Change Type: (2) Unforeseen Condition

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency ~ &2).Howard Sirest 415.701.5282 Phone
San Francisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax



central@subway

Connecting people. Copnecting communitigs.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

By: gaele Nilclsov 7/ 51/12
rah Wilson Dite
Residept Enginger

A/ 3/ -"..;"a‘{ 41
anafzdment Board Approval Date

San Francisco, Ca 84103 415.701.5202 Fax



central@subway

: Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CP/PCC COR#96 Contract No. 1252

DSC FINDING OF FACT

DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS — REFERENCE APPROPRIATE SPECIFICATIONS IN CONTRACT GENERAL
PROVISIONS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. REPORTED DATE OF OCCURRENCE 7/13/2013

2. DATE OF CONTRACTOR'S WRITTEN NOTICE 7/16/2013 (BIH Letter #142)

3. TYPE OF WORK CONTRACTOR WAS PERFORMING Secant pile excavation and instatlation
4. NATURE OF OBSTRUCTION

Excavation for tangent pile SRB-H began on July 12th, 2013. At an approximate depth of 30', the Contractor
reported hitting an obstruction. The Contractor drilled through the obstruction but inefficiently. On July 13th, at an
approximate depth of 100°, drilling production was reduced to 10' during the swing shiff. The typical production rate
for drilling was approximately 40' per 8-hour shiff. At an approximate depth of 115, the Contractor was unable to
further advance the casing. On July 15th, the Contractor extracted the casing to verify the condition of the casing
teeth. The casing teeth were found to be damaged. The crew replaced the core barrel and reinstalled the casing
back into the excavation hole, the Conlractor resumed excavation. The clam shell bucket was utilized for removal of
the obstruction. Two, 36" and 45” long, No. 18, Dywidag bars were discovered within the spoils of the first bite of the
clamshell bucket. The No. 18 hars discovered were consistent with the micropiles inslalled in the previous contract

(CN 1251).
5. LOCATICN OF OBSTRUCTION UMS south headwall, Sta. CTL 134+78 L 22.
6. METHOD USED TO OVERCOME CBSTRUCTION

The clam shell bucket was utilized for removal of the obstruction.

7. SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS, IF ANY (SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR)

Impacts resulting from this DSC include, but are not limited to, excavation inefficiency and eguipment
damage. The estimated rough order of magnitude (ROM) of cost impacts attributable to this differing
COST site condition (DSC) is approximately $50,000.00.

SFMTA inspectors have verified that the Contractor was impacted for 10 hours on July 13th and for 4
TIME hours on July 15th.

8. CONCLUSION, WHETHER-OR-NOT OBSTRUCTION CAN BE CLASSIFIED AS A DIFFERING SITE CONDITION
{BASED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS).

The Contract Documents, specifically Drawings ES-302 Rev.0 and ES-305 Rev.0, do not indicate the presence of
micropiles or other metal objects within the UMS Tangent Piles excavation footprint, therefore these obstructions
represent a Differing Site Condition.

9. ATTACHMENTS:

GP Section 3.04
SPECIFICATION

E3-302 Rev.0, ES-305 Rev.0.
DRAWINGS

7/16/13 by William Hawk
INSPECTION RPT

BIH Letter #142, Quality Control documentation for SRB-H
OTHER

= . . B21 Howard Street 415.701.5262 Fhone
BFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency m— San Francisco, Ca 04103 4157015222 Fax




central@subway

Cannecting people. Connecting communities.

Prepared
by: *
‘%@-ﬁm 7/3//i2
Sarah Wilson, Resident Engineer Date

SFMTA Representative

f H 821 Howard Strest 415.701 5262 Phona
SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency m Son Francisco, Co 04102 4157015222 Fax

Feey rewriy e



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CMB Change No.: CMB - 156
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 ~COR - 102

Proposed Change Sponsor: A. Clifford Received by CMB: 05/07/2014
(Date)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground Support

Impacts of Change UMS Jet Grout Column 18 DSC Headwall

Change Order Request (COR 102) Amount Not To Exceed
_$4333 =% 2, 000

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256
1+ O 2 3 4 5 J 6 1 70

(CPO1) (CP02) (CP03) (CP04) (CPOS) (CP0B) (CPO7)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS

Signatures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date
Change

Program Director: » S-1-\4

Deputy Program Manager: f //7 { 4’
PM Project Services: &% 07 M, 1f

PM Project Construction: l /7
SFMTA O & M Manager: 4
SFMTA Safety and Security s

SFCTA PM% S o 14

' mments
Cos7— 70 /3E SURBAYTT AN 7O Sgggz;.g 2 (rarea-er I

L2857 pJ L
o

- Tre  Fdor B Calomid — 2T
Mieko P les

Form PCP 01 -1 Rav 1



cent raIOSUbway SFMTA Engineer's Estimate

Contract 1252

Connecting people. Connecting communities. COR 102

Estimate Summary

General Scope:

Additional work was required due to a micro-pile obstruction encountered during installation of Contract jet grouting column no. 18 at the UMS South Headwall.

Date of work performed:
8/23/2013
8/28/2013

Total Amount

Labor S 2,984
Material  $ 572
Equipment $ 5,627

2nd TierSub  $ -

Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ -
1st Tier Sub OH&P-15% $ 1,377
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 0.52% $ 55
CJA-NCC Subtotal $ 10,615
Prime - Markup-5% $ 531
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $ 187

Total Amount| S 11,333|

List of attached documents:
Labor, Equipment. Materials and 2nd Tier Subcontractor Breakdown
Material and 2nd Tier Sub. Quotes and Invoices

%ﬂw 5/7/2014

Prepared By: Matt Hembd Date:

o u 821 Howard Street 415 701 5262 Phone
SFMTA | MunicipaiTransportaion Agency @HEH@- Zoveasient | 41s70r ieaen



SFMTA Engineer's SFMTA Engineer's Estimate

central@subway Contract 1252

Connecting people. Connecting communities. COR 102
Hours Contractor Engineer's
Date Activity Name Hours (C) (EE) Proposal (CP) Estimate (EE) Delta (EE-C) Summary of Delta Negotiation Position | Negotiation Results | Negotiated Amount
EE uses labor rates as contained in approved
| 8/23/13, . . . . .
8| 8/27/13 submittal and classifications as indicated in Use costs as contained
§ Work tracked on FARs 48.00 48.00 |S 3,086 | S 2,984 | S (102)|Certified Payroll. in EE.
Total 48.00 48.00 |$ 3,086 | $ 2,984 | $ (102)
Contractor including 3 hours Standby costs for
£ 8/23/13 FAR 238 equipment. EE only includes active.
°E" 8/27/13’ SB not tracked on FAR. EE uses slightly different |Use active time only
.g— rates per supplemental backup provided by and approved
S Contractor. Several Equipment Rates need equipment rates.
confirmation. Total for equipment for which Confirm all equipment
Work tracked on FARs 170.00 126.00 | S 7,018 | S 5627 | S (1,391)|rates are in question is less than $500. rates with Contractor.
Total 170.00 126.00 | $ 7,018 | $ 5,627 | $ (1,391)
t_h
§ NA
] Replacement Drill Bit (8" step) S 572 | S 572 | S 0
2 Total 0.00 0.00 |$ 572 | $ 572 | $ 0
Use costs as contained
o NA in EE. Labor should be
'g "Straight time above scale" and CP includes Labor cost for "straight time above |based on approved
subsistence. S 472 | S - S (472)](prevailing wage) scale". labor rates.
Total 0.00 0.00 S 472 | S - S (472)
2nd Tier Sub| $ - s E - |
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub - 5%| $ - S - S -
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15%| $ 1,672 | S 1,377 | S (295)
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - .52%| $ 67 | S 55| S (12)
CJA-NCC Subtotal | $ 12,887 | S 10,615 | $ (2,272)
Prime - Markup - 5%| $ 644 | S 531 (S (114)
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68%| S 227 | S 187 | $ (40)
Total Amount| $ 13,758 | § 11,333 | S (2,426)

. - 821 Howand Street 415 701 5262 Fhone



central@subway

SFMTA Engineer's Estimate

Contract 1252
Connecting people. Connecting communities. COR 102
Hourly rates:
Straight Time

g |5 |2 .

o © = o o [

2 |s [& & |8 |¢&

@) o (@] © o o

. o ' @ o 2

N ! : o O —| 4o

S o > o -1

= © — — 1 ] =

S=leT|8c| 5|t 8l

- o O > S ol £ o

n W w w © w T ol

© O g ol 2o |So |5 <|v S

Selge|lSe|se|lcu|s e

Date FAR Activity Description Rulzo|l2oleas|8olag Labor totals
8/23/2013 225 |Jet Grout - UMS South 3 3 3 3 S 1,148
8/27/2013 238 [JG - UMS South Headwall 4 4 S 1,835
S 2,984

Notes:
Estimate uses labor hours as documented by the SFTMA
Estimate uses approved CJA-NCC labor rates (submittal GP-003 R.4).

2o ; 271 H Stree 415.701 5262 Phan
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency m_ AEL Lo et ok i

San Francisco, Ca 94103 415701 5222 Fax



SFMTA Engineer's Estimate

central@subway

Contract 1252
Connecting people. Connecting communities. COR 102
™ AN}
[} ‘e > © A D ‘e ) > $ > 2 2 3 Q N >
A ™ & N ™ < % ™ ™ N N S . ™ X
N By S ST S Q B > N " M S A AN L N
9 9 9 e} e} o) o) 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
Active
© o
~ _
= 5 g S 2 £
o s 2 - x o @ o 5 -
o a = i L 2 4] o £ a 2 c
3 3 T 2 = < > & | € 5 > caley
@ = 2 > S = Z | < < | 3w o S a (S LolB o
= s 5 g a < < |2 S ad|x0 S Ealca|l2b|s 28|
= s o = = a < < | n 5| & ) s8|lealfsle28|28)52 Equipment
EXIER|EZ|EQ|(EF| el |al|Eq| = | |25 |ER|82|=s=|53| P
Date FAR Activity Description c2(gzls3l3eleelsg|sg|lpR[xZ|eg] 8 |S5[5s5(83812s5[28|5 3| Totals
8/23/2013 225  |Jet Grout - UMS South 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 6 3 3 3 S 2,415
8/27/2013 238 |JG - UMS South Headwall 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 S 3,212
S 5,627

Notes:

Estimate uses equipment hours as documented by the SFTMA.

Estimate uses approved CJA-NCC equipment rates (submittal GP 53-017), Caltrans Equipment Rental Rates (April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014) or rates per backup provided by Contractor. SFMTA
does not have approved equipment rates for pieces shown in red text.

CJA-NCCis including 3 hours of SB costs for all equipment on tag 238 (in addition to the 4 hours of active time). SB hours not on the tag therefore not included in this estimate.

' 4 ; 21 Howard Street 415.701 5262 Phane



cent I'd I osu bway SFMTA Engineer's Estimate

i LA Contract 1252
Connecting people. Connecting communities. COR 102
FAR Date FAR Material Qty. | Unit [ Unit Price Extension Subtotal
NA NA Replacement Drill Bit (8" step), Drill World Invoice 110047 1 EA |S 57211 | S 572.11 ¢ 57211
TOTAL S 572.11
FAR Date | FAtag 2ND Tier Subcontractors Qty. | Unit | Unit Price Extension Subtotal
$ -
TOTAL S -

—_— . 821 Howard Street 415.701 5262 Phone



13.\

FI- _--".‘.:"!ii.l'_‘_‘, \‘_-'.;
WCORK AUTHORIZATION # 125 .
. COoOHODONM=-dOoOMMNEOM ‘-p
g j & nrl‘l‘.‘.hlr?rl—"'.':-'i:. 'l"'”f
o —— nicCHOLSON
DATE: ! Congdon-Johnson & Associates, Inc. - Nicholson Construction Company Joint Venture
FROM: & Mk to N s (CIA-NCC JV)

PROJECT NAME & No.; Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2-Central Subway Tunneling

WORK PERFORMED BY: CJA/NCC JV FOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV
DESCRIPTION OF WORK P vid 3 ‘

¥ Guadt — UAN Sa Ha
LABOR MATERIAL
ACTUAL HOURS
NAME TRADE STRAIGHT FREMIUM TIME DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TIME (1 1/2-TIME)| (2.0-TIME)

.IBFE-.I-LE b '\.\\Ac..\."‘- t!__‘:"_'.“— 3 S

{1..\.&%": .\'\L (e \.&‘-\ 4

Eusgas Clne WA A

e (Coveneg N

S ."Ll...‘-'\'u\.n ' ‘- T
fon Grwads [P [
EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
L:til;.&:?ﬁ'l#_tm.% ]L'“"\‘\"‘"‘.,
{ fp e d® ((xae Wy J Azh B b | Belle .~ Bt {hi.ruli.'....-"’LS
20 (2130 -8Bs 166 P, 4-c P

Zue - ﬂ[, D LopmalliE 2y ..& Pp TAME W/ Plowen

So4T) - ML YR Ded3s0 Ssic b - s BOLP F36D Diotemt
| 4pub - Solan (Soxe A .c. | Ne7007 - Mansx Pusp

Iagy - 43 T Fge TRuec P23 hussiow font

ZUBy Ay Pue? BresT 2ol .6 louf (ZU3 -l lonkp ufoy Puep
2113y - A - NED 1mnuf Heod 3¢ HRDOL Al-THo

Tiad - TArELCH] TB I35 Ml Ex A L Hi {000,

e rmo0o2.- Midlo Ho Tic)

REMARKS: = Yeocir M fi\“j.\_.{;'w. Coluprhg PNE ot 6. (Do, Il v dhen el 6245mn ot \0’!{.3'-.‘
Doled v 1 ﬁ:.f-)L‘\ﬁu{.gQ.m ad Tiyq¥aum.

=3 |, i .l 3 T ! -
' By
CONTRACTOR: Bamard Impregilo Healy JV __ Bw i § ':f §il o
ARCHITECT / OWNER: SFMTA BY: Zp; @ (. lﬁﬁ,ﬁ’; 4 /7.5 / /3
SUBCONTRACTOR: CJA/NCC Joint Venture BY: l k

W.A. NOT SIGNED BECAUSE: I:l UNABLE TO CONTACT REPRESENTATIVE
I:I INSTPECTOR REFUSED TO SIGN
I:l FORM ISSUED FOR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY

Pagi 1 of 1



Lo %o,
WORK AUTHORIZATION # 2.35% ,— Py
CONDON-J 8NN MN . i“:
|‘ £ 1b||:-|J.'.ruL. NB. :4]:"‘3
) - MNicCHOLSON
DATE: ML Condon-Johnson & Assoriates, inc. - Nicholson Construction Cempany Jeint Venture
FROM:  _¢oipp™™ to _—_:_j:m (CIA-NCC JV)
PROJECT NAME & No.: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2-Central Subway Tunneling
WORK PERFORMED BY: CJAINCC JV FOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV
DESCRIPTION OF WORK . .
St = WMS Sadi. Husdie\
LABCR MATERIAL
] ACTUAL HOURS
NAME TRADE | STRAIGHT PREMIUM TIME DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TIME {1 1/2-TIME)| (2.0-TIME)
qux @’AM (=] P —_?’ _J‘iﬁl'_(f:.\ A s M L
Dewsatdh,  Ylpusine ¢ s b Sedus on WK,
Do AN e Lo ! ] i e *-,l,-c en X @ Nl e
{"uc."—""\] ‘:—-'l.u._.}mﬁ : | — Ly cwi < S\ n 1’[! 3.
B ik dll'l/.‘f"- L L". (I I
_LEJL'I.IE\_C"I? LWL 1 A ‘
[ Sy e ‘,"f,_.__- Qi i i3 | . 7L]
Lt Gouaghtd O S (L et T | L et e rr R ... R V. - v ol
’ B ‘ B |
L
EQUIPMENT & TOWILS
-ta."[-._;_-h'fyu_.-,:k
AN TN probisdNon v p. 23 - E:-f-‘ar |86 _CEan A .C
[ 2005 ElGdwn [ BAugl 3o b AL -Ct= B ‘rnuh._ Wi Polowey
ng - A E:JE.U LoOrnsJit e | —QI:L-E(JM} =g EJ'E"LLL
AL Ml Ti00.P Don mas oS AT f0p 0
40ule SULLAM— ISOLH A.C [N 423 kgsign Pual
; 15 Fuft TRixy | 2MBAu~cY  bhpe HEDY Purd
213y Aﬁ Pm—- Erreaep. Zai e S bALF am| - Al TIHTEL-
213640 - ED 100HP YOV K 2580] - ot Hixsl_w] iicio
22 Thicuak TB 126 M Ex |(ROAGDODZ . pay OIS L O TIAD

REMARKS: _(Cored, 4«\‘:\"& holer 9o Aol Bun an SIF- Shcbed 1"“::&““% )
% @ v Ned 4 and ard BNShcHn @) L CR, Coahng

CONTRACTOR: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV BY: — iy )

TR E N — el } vt |

ARCHITECT / OWNER: SFMTA BY: LY TR 1l WAl
i | |
SUBCONTRACTOR: CJANCC Joint Venture BY. rf

W.A. NOT SIGNED BECAUSE: D UNABLE TO CONTACT REPRESENTATIVE
D INSTPECTOR REFUSED TO SIGN
|:| FORM ISSUED FOR RECORD IPURPOSES ONLY

FPage 1 of 1



Diversified Minerals, Inc.
dba Diversified Storage Systems

IISS

DIVERSIFIED STORAGE SYSTEMS

Invoice

1135 E WOOIE‘.y Road (888) SILO-SYS (888) 745-6797 Date Invoice #
Oxnard, CA 93030 w X 9/3/2013 13416
7 \\\.}"‘ \
s
Sold To Ship To
CIA-NCC/IV Nicholson Construction
480 Rolland Way, Ste 200 420 4th Street
Oakland, CA 94621 San Francisco, CA
- , Rep P.O. No. Terms Due Date
Q 9/3/2013
Rental Period Description Amount
09/3/2013 - 10/2/2013 SERIAL #33707-550-PD: 2200C.F. (550 Brl) PD Tank Pneumatic discharge: 14psi maximum 1.900.00T
operating pressure, (2) 5" fill/vent line with butterfly valve and male camlock, 53" discharge line
with butterfly valve and male camlocle, 2" Tine air, 3" air inlet with camlock and manifold, (6) air
fluidizers around the cone, 10" clean out on bottom, ladder with no cage, pressurc relief valve, 20"
manway on top and on cone for access, high level alarm with horn and light 120v, tank and line air
gauges, 5th wheel trailer assembly with air brakes and trailer lights, prime & painted It. grey.
09/3/2013 - 10/2/2013 SERTAL #43409-BP50e9: AirMax Electric blower: 50hp TEFC 480v/3ph/60hz motor, Gardner 600.00T
Denver 9L CycloBlower, Direct drive with wrapflex coupling, safety cover, Precleaner on air
inlet, 3" muffler with check valve, pressure relief valve, line pressure gauge, 3" discharge with
male camlock, stand mounted. 480v starter panel
sl T /2
—
) gLs)
§ Mo 2\ 5220z N
/
~ -~
Q718 4101t )
/
1.“# ‘
P 5
é;' "] ] /‘F—';} o q
Term: To avoid finance charges, payment must be received by the due date sfio 7 Sales Tax (875 A!) $218.75
Accounts having an unpaid previous months balance on the closing date will[be asse ed a
EINANCE CHARGE of 1 5% per month. In the event of default in the payment of any amount .
due, and if the account is placed in the hands of any ageney or altorney for collection or legal PaymentS/CredltS $0.00
action, the purchaser agrees o pay finance charges and charges equal to the cost of collection (as
permitted by laws governing these {ransactions.)
Balance Due $2,718.75

2718.75/ (22 Days x 8 Hrs.) = 15.45 $/Hr




Condon-Johnson & Associates
Job Name: Central Subway - PH 2

Employee / Equipment Review

Job Code: 21134

Equipment: RCM25801 RCM MIXER W/ MICROMOTION
Date Foreman
Cost Code Description Reg. Hrs.  OT Hrs. Other Hrs. Total Hrs. Use Non-Use Cost
Totals by Cost Codes:
522902 JG @ UMS STATION 8 0 0 8 227.28
Totals: 8 0 0 8 8 0 227.28

Non-Use Totals:

Down (D)
Standby (S)
Maintenance (M)
Repair (R)
Transport (T)
Weather (W)

no description
no description
no description
no description

cNeololNoNolNolNolNolNolo)

NOTE:

Filters in effect:

All Foremen.

All Cost Codes.

Dates >= 08/27/2013 and Dates <= 08/27/2013.
ltem = RCM25801

227.28 / 8 =28.41 $/hr.

Printed on: 05/06/2014  15:43:00

Page 2


siam
Highlight

siam
Highlight


Condon-Johnson & Associates
Job Name: Central Subway - PH 2

Employee / Equipment Review

Job Code: 21134

Equipment: MR301 AGITATOR
Date Foreman
Cost Code Description Reg. Hrs.  OT Hrs. Other Hrs. Total Hrs. Use Non-Use Cost
Totals by Cost Codes:
522902 JG @ UMS STATION 8 0 0 8 113.60
Totals: 8 0 0 8 8 0 113.60

Non-Use Totals:

Down (D)
Standby (S)
Maintenance (M)
Repair (R)
Transport (T)
Weather (W)

no description
no description
no description
no description

cNeololNoNolNolNolNolNolo)

NOTE:

Filters in effect:

All Foremen.

All Cost Codes.

Dates >= 08/27/2013 and Dates <= 08/27/2013.
ltem = MR301

113.60 / 8 = 14.20 $/hr.

Printed on: 05/06/2014  15:48:37

Page 2


siam
Highlight

siam
Highlight


e

-
EMERSON. INVOICE
Process Manaueinsnt
Piease Remit To: Involce Date: 06/10/13 Page: 10(2 | Involce No: 40258987
Micro Motion Inc.
22737 Network Place Payment Terms: Currency: Sales Order No:
CHICAGO IL 80673-1227 NET30 usH 10146035
uUs . .
Ihvo]c? Inquiries: Customer PO: Rep Order No:
Phone: 21134 Project No:
Fax: Sales Ofilce: rojec ‘
Contact Name: Contact Phono #:
Jeramie Tremaln 525-861-1460
Involce To: Ship Te:
CONDON JOHNSON AND ASSOCIATES INC CONDON JOHNSON AND ASSOCIATES INC
851 STRANDER BLVO STE {10 7770 HAWTHORN AVE
TUKWILA WA 98188-20538 LIVEAMORE CA 94551-7119
202359 422438
Ultimate Destlnatlon:  UNITED STATES Frolght Payment Terms: Freight & Handling
| Cust Line# Description Quantity Unlt Price Total Amount
L_LIned | e e A B EER e NG S .
1.100  F100S128CRAAEZZZZ 2 4,703.67 9,407.34

SENSOR, F100S
Starltem :  FT_f1008'9639086
Parent lem - FT_F100S
Tagged Model: F100S128CRAAEZZ2ZZ

VERTYP: Standard v ‘ 1 }
VERAT: 0 ~ i ) HLZISS
VERUNTS: kg/min 7 =
Actual ship dato:  06/10/13 T p o>
Ship’ d From: BOULOER,GO Unlted Stales *’#i'ﬁ‘?/ 318 b
MTS: US|0026902000 ECCN: US|EARS i
Shipment Ret 4: 000000001014693 ,,ﬁ@t
uUnit: Tag; Serlal Numper: coQ;
1 14355861,14356326 MX
Fraight and Handling 64.76
Subtotal : 9,472.10
Tax: 846.66
Net Due Dois; 2744018 Total Inci, Tax; 10,318.76

NOTE:

THIS ORDER SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE SALES ORDER
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT UNLESS THERE ARE OTHERWISE PREVIOUSLY NEGOTIATED TEAMS AND
CONDITIONS AND IN WHICHH CASE THOSE MUTUALLY AGREED TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHA
LL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANY OTHER CONFLICTIN

G OR OIFFERENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE REJECTED UNI.ESS OTHERWISE CONSENTED
IN WRITING 8Y SELLER.

SMTP: stacey.lonle @ emerson.com

SF. STACEY FONTE

SMTP: stacey.tonte @ smerson.com

SF PHONE: 303-530-8581

SF FAX: 800-665-6975

STACEY_FONTE

The HTS (or an integral-mount (low meter

(when the sensor and a transtniltar are physically attached at tirms of shipment)

ts 8026.,80.2000. In addition, once attached 1o the sensar, the orlgln of the transmilter wll become thal of ha sensor/llow meter.

Click HERE to 1ake a four question customer satisfaction survey on our invoice process.

Unless otherw!se exprossly ageeed in wilting, ihe supply of all goods 810 sericss coversd in the ollar made sbove 5hoii s exolusivoly governod by the Terms and Conaiions of Sale, Farm B (D1/08), punted on Ine
reveese stde or Ml poge hetvol Any proposss for addilonat or diflerent terms or vanance in buyer's accoplance, whethss by purehase oedar or oinenvlse, shall nol operste as a tgjaciicn of iy olfer to su8, but shal
be o g @ materist alterstion thergo!l, und 1tws offer shait bs dvamoo acecplad dy buyer withou! such adaivonal ar cilleveat ieans 1 thts gocument shalt be dsemad an acecpiance of B prior offsr by buyer, stch
acceptuncs I3 oxpressly condilional upon buyer's ASsonm 1o any sddiional or difierent 19ima pAnisd on the rovarso side or hnal paga heroof.

This order has been Indicated for use within the Unitad States, Any export must be made In accordance with U.S. law.



NCC CALULATIONS PER California Department of Transportation Force Account Equipment Rate Calculation
April 1, 2013 until March 31, 2014

CODE
PUMWA PUMPS, WATER 10/4/2013
21134-CH VFD 100HP 460V 3P Salvage 0.2
MONTH RATE Maj. Repair 0.15
Calc Yr Cost Yr
Calc PPI Cost Yr PPI Use Result 6
Dep Result 5
Basic Cost Cost of Extras  $ - Int Rate 2.25%
Total Cost (Inc. shipping+tax): S - HP 60 Weight
OWNERSHIP COSTS
Major Repair Cost *(1-salvage)*major repair*cal year PPI = S -
Overhaul Cost Use Result*176 hrs/mo*CY PPI
Depreciation Cost*(1-Salvage) = S -
Cost Use Result*176 hrs/mo*Dep Result
Facilities ((Dep Result -1)*(1+Salvage)+2)*Cost*Int = S -
Capital Cost 2*(Dep Result)*(Use Result*176 hrs/mo)
Rental Cost: $ 24.47
Fuel Fact (hi/low) 0.244 HIGH Load Fact 1
Lube Lab Adj (hi/low) 0.213 Oil Lube Fact 0.25
Fld Rep Labor Adj (hi/low) 0.191 Field Rpr Fact 0.5
OPERATING COSTS
Fuel Cost HP*Fuel Factor*Load Factor = S 14.64
Oil Lube Cost HP*Lube Labor Adj*Load Fac*Qil Lube Factor = S 3.20
Field Repair Cost HP*Fld Rpr Labor Adj*Load Fac*Field Rpr Factor = S 5.73
Miscellaneous Operating Expenses = S -
Total Operating Costs: $ 23.57
STRAIGHT TIME RATE:| S 48.03
FACTORS:
Standby (.10)*MR+Fac Capital + (.75) Dep = 051 § 24.47
Time Total Ownership + Total Operating
2nd shift Opr Costs+MR Costs + (.25)*Dep Cost = 049 §$ 23.57
oT Total Ownership + Total Operating

CALC SHEET-21134-CH-EOE MONTH




Show R.A, Number on all Correspondence

Hertz, ..

TAL CONTRACT R.A. No. 26887418
o~ .a'(
Equipment Renisl Page 1 of 2
HERTZ LOCATION: 705 BILL TO CUSTOMER: 6397156 ' SHIPPING ADDRESS
A )
HERC SAN LEANDRO CONDON-JOHNSOMN & ASSOCS INC NICHOLSON JOB SITE
14855 WICKS BLVD . 480 ROLAND WAY FOLSOM AND 4TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 SUITE 200 SAN FRANCISCO. CA 34102
510-633-2040 OAKLAND, CA 94621
617-669-4832
DESCRIPTION/ICHARGES
EST START: 6/07/13 12:05 EST RETURN: 6/08/13 8:05 DROP DATE:
SHIPPED BY; ANTONIO ORDERED BY: RYAN STREETS DROP TIME:
ORDER DATE: 60713 SALESPERSON: 715 SALES COORDINATOR:
POR [ JOB#: 21134 { NICHOLSON SITE . i .
Rates include maintenance service
oty Eguipmenl i Hrs/ Min Hour Day Week Monti- . Amount
{, 1 PUMP CONTROL PANEL AUTOMATIC B/ 400.00 400.00  400.00 E200.00
ol 6242860
Customer has accepted the Damage Waiver (DW) at a charge of 14.00% cf the gross vental charges.
215 1 ROAD CROSSING 12“FOR FUMP DIVISION £/ 200.00 200,00 200.00 60C.0C
Y 628024002 Make: CRENSHAW Model: 12" Ser #: 27834
L "R VFD CONTROL PANEL ON STAND W/50' PIGTAIL
) . Customer has accepted the Damage Waiver (DW) al a charge of 14.00% of the gross rental charges.
1 BOOSTER PUMP 2X4X9.5 GO0HP 460V 8/ 800.00 800.00C 80G.00 ~7400.00
614220702 Make: PACO Model: 32-20955 Ser #: 12-030
.#. WITH 2" NPT
ENVIRONMENTAL RECOVERY FEES 6686000001 7.00
Customer has accepted the Damage Waiver (DW} at a charge of 14.00% of the gross rental charges.

* * * Ttems are priced per piece. ® * *

o .”;__‘,':‘-- AR Loy B T L__.l.:_:_ ; E;.

— o . P ) :
A i'l'llr'-- i) o TR raal 0 ""'If"l”-\l“ -

TRANSPORTATION-DRIVER WAIT TIME is charged if a driver spends more than 20 minubtes waiting to

unload/load Equipment aftér scheduled delivery/pickup time. Wait time is $20 for each 20-minute

CONTINUED

For GREAT DEALS on USED EQUIPMENT - visit us on-line at www.hertzequip.com
CAREFULLY READ THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE

Netwilhstanding paymenl of the LDW lee, Cuslomer is lable lor all damage to the Equipmenl and éXpense of HERC caused by (he Equipmenl being used of operaled in vidlalion of he lerms and
condilions on the Raevarse Side ol this pags or in violalien of the LOSS AND DAMAGE WAIVER GUIDE,

PARAGRAPH 12. ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE IS IN LIEU OF (i) ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, SNCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO. THE IMP1IED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITHESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE; AND (li) ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE PART OF HERC TO CUSTOMER FOR
DAMAGES, INCLUDING. BUT NOT LIMITED TO, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE LEASING,
MAINTENANCE, USE, OPERATION, STORAGE, ERECTION, DISMANTLING OR TRANSPORTATION OF THE EQUIPMENT, CUSTOMER REPRESENTS THAT HE BAS FULLY INSPECTED THE
ECQUIPMENT AND THAT SAME (S (N GOOD CONDITION AND REPAIR. CUSTOMER IS LIABLE FOR ALL VIOLATIONS OF LAW ARISING OUT CUSTOMER'S USE, POSSESSION OR OPERATION
QF THE EQUIPMENT, THE EQUIPMENT DESCRIBED HEREIN IS RENTED PURSUANT TO AND IN ACCORDANGCE WiTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH ABOVE AND ON THE
REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PAGE. CUSTOMER REPRESENTS HAVING READ AND AGREED TO SAME.

LOSS AND DAMAGE WAIVER [LDW) 15 NOT INSURANCE. The Charge for LDW (514.00 % of

* Environmental Recovery Fee — \f an Environmenlal Recovery Fee is charged, itis
a recovery by HERC (o offset lls expenses and cosls, Including its overhead, for
handling. managing, and/or disposing of waste materials associated wilh lhe renled
aqulpmenl thal ¢ontain hazardous subslances, such as motor oil, grease. andfor

hydraulic fluid, as well as related adminisiralive cost. THIS [S NOT A
EOVERNMENT MANDATED CHARGE.

gross renlal eharges. Cuslomer sccepls or declines LOW, If Cuslomer accepls LDW.In censideration
of the charge shown above, Lessor agrees to waive cerlain ciaims agsinsl cuslomer for joss of or
damage te Equipment, in accordance with Ihe lerms and condillans sel forth In Paragraph &, on the
Reverse Side of Lhis page and in the LOSS AND DAMAGE WAIVER GUIDE which Cuslomer hereby

.| acknowledges receiving.

Customer acknowledaas thal the Equipment will be relumed i |n a good, clean,and uncontaminated
candition, free of any and all hazardous subslances.

J

Prinl Cuslomer dlame Title

Cuslamer Slgnatura Oala

¥

Tully read the terms and conditions on reverse sidz 2

Not valid without Barcode

MY RA SRR

Terms are Net 10 Days

W



ﬂ ey jﬁf:}:-‘ ]
%ﬁu,c, Eﬁmﬁ;{rﬁé &ﬁl’iié

RENTAL CONTRACT DRAFT BY ROGER

Order Date: 5/29/13 PO# 21134 Delivery Date: 5/29/13 Reht Starts: 5/29/13
Bill To: Condon & Johnson Ship To: Condon & Johnson / Nicholson Job Site
Address: 480 Roland Way, Suite 200 Oakland Address: Folsom and 4" Street SF
By: Ryan Streets Ph: 617-669-4832 Job Contact: Same Job Ph:
. o _ : Week Month o
Qty Equipment Deascription Each Each Hours IC/ CAT#
- 7632.7
3AR Hi Pressure Booster Pump No Shift
$120 -36-
! Diesel Engine Powered, Trailer Mounted #1200 $3600 Rates 614-36-0706
, apply
1 Delivery 130.50

To be replaced with Electric Pump when Readif
PACO 39-20955 60HP 480V 3 Phase
50 Ft Pump Cable
2" 150# Flg Discharge
4" 150# Flg Suction
1 VFD control Panel on Stand w/25Ft Pigtail

$1200 $3600




INVOIGCIE

TN

(800) 331-9988
(209) 855-8300

%\‘"" Fax (209) 839-9597 _ INVOICENO: 110847
Omﬁﬁgaﬂﬁép 1458 Mariani CL INVOICE DATE: (1 /27 / 15

Tracy, CA 95376

PAGE: 1

Condon-Johnson & Assoc. Inc. Conden-Johnson & Assoc.

SOLD SHIPPED

TO P.0. Box 12368 TO #«#JOB SITE ATTH: Ryan 5.
Dakland, CA 429 4th S5t,
S46042150 San Francisco, 941@7
Account #: 2784 i Shipped :102/27/13
P.0. HNo. : Ryan Street=/21134/RS t Terms : 2%10, Net30:
Slspr No.: 12 : F.0. B. :Tracy, CA
Order Ho. : 93805 Ship Via :FEDX

4 2 3W-SB8-412APIF 8" Step Bit 475, @0 950, 0@
1 1 FD# 109649 @. oD 2. 0@
1 1 ADD FRGHT IN/OUT @, 00 D. 00
1 1 Zpos in 2day air @, 06 @D, 0
1 1 balance reg ground @, oo D, 0@
1 1 per customer @, 09 @. 0@
1 1 SHIP WHEN THEY ARRIV .00 7, 00
1l 1 PRI 2 SAMNE DAY OR NEXT DA 7.00 B, 0
1 1 68. 4# FrowmTZB2Z56 UFS Ground @, 00 2, 00
1 1 Box/Handling Charge 1@, 20 19, @@
1 1 1@4824760439383 104824760432350 @, 05 @, 06
'i AEFER | eNpoR e T R I
. |
, |
| 0l sleds,
AMOUNT 0 |
udE- Y gzH70 oF
. |
APPRQVEL: )
R e — o s |
A Finance Charge of 1.5% per month will be V/
assessed on all past due invoices.
15% Restocking Charge on returnaed goods. Sub Total ; 960, O
Sales Tax 3 £5. 50
Freight : 28,71
Invoice Total: 1144. 21




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

EVALUATION OF MERIT
COR 102

Recommendatlon: Accept justification of Merit for COR 102, Jst Grout Column 18 DSC
@ South Headwall. There is no time extenslon requested or recommended for this
work.

Facts: On 08-23-2013, the Contractor encountered a hard unknown obstruction
approximately 10 feet below ground surface. The SFMTA was notifiled and directed the
Contractor to stop work at Jet Grout Column 18. Further investigations determined the
object encountered by the Contractor was the pile cap for the micropiles Installed under
CN1251. The Contractor moved the drill location for Jet Grout Column 18 south 18
Inches. The same obstruction was again encountered at the same depth (10 feet below
ground surfacs).

The Contractor then moved ths drill to a third location 4 inches to the east (proposed and
accepted via RF| 278), between SRB-H and SRV-O. Jet grout column 18 was Installed
successfully at this location.

Based on the 1251 as-builts, it was expected that between 6 and 12 inches of clearance’
would be available between the secondary closure wall footing (micropile cap) and the
future UMS Station tangent piles. At the base of the micropile, 4-3/4.inches of clearance
were expected. The Contractor was required to install an inclined jet grout column in
between tangent pile SRB-H and the 1251 installed micropiles. The drill bit for jet grout
columns was 8-inches in diameter. We note that SRB-H was installed approximately 4-
inches too far east (at the top of the tangent pile) of the planned iocation due to a survey
error (refer to 1252 NCR 36). However, this does not change the fact there was
insufficient clearance to irstall the inclined jet grout column.

SFMTA inspectors have verified that the Contractor was impacted approximately 6-7
hours for relocating the drill rig to the two additional locations to avoid the micro pile cap.
The work is not on the critical path of the project.

CN 1251 Letter No. 18 dated September 30, 2011 provided notice to Synergy Project
Management (SPM) that “there exists a likelihood that the incorrectly positioned
micropiles will interfere with and/or impede future Central Subway construction
activities...and the SFMTA intends to seek compensation from SPM for any and all
costs.”

Justification: The Contract Documents, specifically Drawings ES-302 Rev.0 and ES-
305 Rev.0, do not indicate the presence of micropiles or other metal objects within the
UMS Tangent Plles excavation footprint, therefore these obstructions represent a
Differing Site Condition.

Municipal Transportation Age © 821Howard Streat - 415.701.5282 Phons
SFMTA l P 8po Agency Sen Francisco, Ca 84103 415.701.5222 Fax



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

Impacts resulting from this DSC include, but are not limited to, additional drilling setup
time.

The RE has evaluated the conditions outlined in Article 3.04 and found that: conditions
differ materially and conditions caused the scope of work to increase.

There was insufficient room to install the jet grout column 18 at this location and COR
102 has merit.

A copy of NCR 36 has been provided to the 1300 team for information.

Change Type: (2) Unforeseen Condition

By: /;%I— ‘5/?/4 :

Alex Clifford Date
Coustruction

&0

Conﬁgm%nﬁagen;em Board Approval Date

SFMTA ’ Municipal Transportation Agency €21 Howard Street 415.701.5262 Phons
Sen Francisco, Co 84103 415,701,5222 Fax



central@subway

Connecting people Conpecting commumties

CP/PCC _COR # 102 Conlract No. 1252
DSC FINDING OF FACT

DIFFERING SIT Tl — REFERENCE APPROPRIATE SPECIFICATIONS IN CONTRACT GENERAL
PROVISIONS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1 REPORTED DATE OF OCCURRENCE DB/23/2013

2, DATE OF CONTRACTOR'S WRITTEN NOTICE 08/03/2013 (BIH Letter #155)

3. TYPE OF WORK CONTRACTOR WAS PERFORMING Jel Groul Installalion

4. NATURE OF OBSTRUCTION

On 0B8-23-2013, BiH's subconiracior, Condon-Johnson/Nicholson, JV (CJA-NCC) encounlered a hard unknown
obstruclion approximataly 10 feet below ground surface, The SFMTA was nalified and direcled CJA-NCC (o slop
work al Jet Groul Column 18. Further invesligations determined the object encountered by CJA-NCC was the plle
cap lor the micropiles installed under CN1251.

5. LOCATION OF OBSTRUCTION Jet Grout Column 18, CTL 134478

B. METHOD USED TO OVERCOME OBSTRUCTION

The Conlractor moved the drill location lor Jet Grout Column 18 south 18 inches. The same obstruction was again
encounlered at the same depth (10 feel below ground surface).

The Contractor then moved the drill to a third location 4 inches lo the east (proposed and accepled via RF| 278),
between SRB-H and SAV-0. Jet grout column 18 was installed successiully al this location.

7. SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS, IF ANY.(SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR)
The Contractors proposal for cost impacts attributable to this differing site condition (DSC) is $13,768.
SFMTA inspectors have verified thal the Conlractor was impacled approximately7 hours for relocating
COSsT the drill rig to the Iwo additional locations to aveid the micro pile cap

TIME MNone requasied.

B. CONCLUSION, WHETHER-OR-NOT OBSTRUCTION CAN BE CLASSIFIED AS A DIFFERING SITE CONDITION
(BASED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS).

The Coniract Documents, speciically Drawings ES-302 Rev.0 and ES-305 Rev.0, do not indicale the presence of
micropiles or ather metal objects within the UMS Tangenl Piles excavation lootprint, therelore these obstructions
represent a Ditfering Site Condition.

a. ATTACHMENTS:

GP Seclion 3.04
SPECIFICATION

ES-302 Rev.0, E5-305 Rev.0.
DRAWINGS

INSPECTION RPT

1251 CNCR 007
OTHER

- : ; m 821 Howard Swest 415 701 5262 Phane
SFMTA l Municipal Transportation Agency " SN 5o rrancisco Ca 04103 415 7015722 Fae



central@subway

CLNTHRILIEEL L B

Cannecting people. Connecung

Prepared

by: r?x._l}z_,u\_{_: L_.. L___ ,_f:'/ ?'r/.l'a 1t

Mun Wei Leong, Resident Engineer Date

SFMTA Representative

' . : 821 Howard Streel 415 701 5252 Phane
s FMTA | Munimpal'rmmpona:mn AEB“':Y m San Francisco, Ca 83103 415701 5222 Fax



WEST EDGE OF FOOTING - CTRL OFFSET

CTL

T
B

25.29 _i
25.00 | |
JG COLUMN 18 | 2|
I 2l
-
| & |
221}3 [ I':E: i
| &|  GROUNDEL. 13725
| EL. 435653 T "r ]
! il
|
0.35 :
i EL. +26.44
|
|
|
\
|
|
|
|




MMR
PTNO. NORTHING  EASTING DESCRIPTION

4224 | 2114412.766| 6010789.256 SRB-A

4225 | 2114413.309| 6010793.158 SRB-B

4226 | 2114413.85 | 6010797.051 SRB-C

427 | 2114414.392 | 6010800.953 SRB-D

4228 | 2114417.205| 6010821.199 SRB-E

4229 | 2114417.748| 6010825.101 SRB-F

4230 |2114418.288 | 6010828.994|  SRB-G

4231 | 2114418.831 | 6010832.896 SRB-H

4232 | 2114400.006 | 6010790.818 SRV-A

4233 | 2114400.361 | 6010793.378 SWV-B

4234 | 2114400.717| 6010795.936 SRV-C

4235 | 2114410.153| 6010799.073 SRV-D

4236 | 2114410.589| 6010802.200 SRV-E

4237 | 2114411.024 | 6010805.346 SRV-F

4238 | 2114411.46 | 6010808.481 SRV-G

4239 | 2114411.866| 6010811.618 SRV-H

4240 | 2114412.332| 6010814.755 SRV-I

4241 | 2114412.768| 6010817.892 SRV-)

d 4242 | 2114413.204 | 6010821.028 SRV-K
S 4243 | 2114413.64 | 6010824.165 SRV-L

4244 | 2114414.075| 6010827.301 SRV-M

4245 | 2114414.431 | 6010829.859 SUV-N

4246 | 2114414.786| 6010832.418 SRV-Q

SURVEY LAYOUT FOR PILES - UMS SOUTH HEADWALL



_ MMR 3
PTNO. NORTHING  EASTING  ELEVATION

42352 | 2114418.708 | 6010738.43 37.262

42353 | 2114419,257 | 60107592.331 37.252

42354 | 2114419,796 | 6010796.226| 37.237

42355 | 2114420.342 | 6010800.13 37.216

42356 | 2114423.148 | 6010820.375 37.247

42357 | 2114423.691 | 6010824.277 37.242

42358 | 2114424.226 | 6010828.156 37.253

42359 | 2114424.76% | 6010832.056 37.255

42152 142353 42354 (42355 42356 ':] 42357 (1142358 (142359

(142343 42336 42344 []142345 11/42369 42368 (1142367 142364 42343 | 2114416.731 | 6010788.703 35.694

H 42336 | 2114417.27 | 6010792.609 35.255

42344 | 2114417.808 | 6010796.499 34.835

42345 | 2114418.358 | £01.0800.406 34.405

42369 | 2114421.166 | 6010820.648| 37.176

42368 | 2114421,707 | 6010824.543 37.552

z§>g}<

42367 | 2114422,252 | 6010828.443 35.229

42364 | 2114422,792 | 6010832.348 35.578

42348 | 2114408.806 | 6010783.82 35.717

SRV-—-- A [ 4235&: o 42]330

42335 35.264

42347 | 2114409.885 | 6010797.585 34.824

42346 | 2114410.427 | 6010801.485 34.361

42370 | 2114413.244 | 6010821.747 34.452

42371 | 2114413.787 | 6010825.661 34.895

42366 | 2114414.327 | 5010829.554 35.348

42365 | 2114414.362 | 6010833.447 35.727

42351 | 2114406.375 | 6010794.122 37.244

SURVEY LAYOUT FOR BATTERED TANGENT PILES 42350 | 2114406.923 | 6010798.001|  37.202

42362 | 2114410.814 | 6010826.051 37.247

42361 | 2114411.354 | 6010829.248| 37.228




; ; ; : :
: % g
m
§ ° 22.03 22.03 . §
i GROI.{I:I.DEL.+37.25 ~ SRS KNP | SUNSSSSNESUENSSS SN S A GROUNDEL.+37.2§.I .
TRER T ma Lt i " -;;’.f._-::t';.li;:;,"".i:'.ffi TR P P T5as T
EL. +31.62 TOP OF ROOF ’ J 0.31F_0 ] s — : EL +31.62 TOP OF ROOF
o | I - ‘T 026 fat—— g0 1
“?' 1 ’ EL. +26.44
[ |
’ LOCATION LOCATION
I EL.+19.23
I o
l (SRB-E)
] I [ Ao e
I i i LOCATION gﬁszUAL MICROPILE (E)
ﬂ ' | ' LOCATION
EL.+1.15 1 | !
TOLERANCE I ’ ‘|
INTERSECTION (SRB-A)
/ ; j e |
| EL. 4387 MERS%%?F) \.
EL.-2.61 | ” J" ﬂ mﬂnsﬁm%lﬁﬂéﬁ% I' EL.-2.61
\Tof;:;g;
INTERSECTION (SRB-G)  EL.-16.28
INTERSECTION (SRB-H)
| “ ¥ :.f‘ _ ?:e \ \ f
117 h A 77,
% 7 \ 'l‘fl l 'f“.‘:/
EL. 49.51 ‘4 5‘;’? % / é??é l %?,;:/é‘ EL.49.51
4 9 !
949 | ¥ 5%
A N 7 || 2
N Vi
EL.-61.85 I 3 ;§\"s\- —" ~ {‘?’%" \ \\ EL.-61.85
I | I \ I .
INImiR |
EL.-74.54 ’ I OUTSIDE EDGE OF
[l | B
OUTSIDE f{lﬁ; ’ ’ ’ l \\

f . EL.-99.7 \
I [ f , TOLERANCE \
INTERSECTION (SRB-C)

AS BUILT - UMS SOUTH BATTERED TANGENT PILES

— — — — ACTUAL PILE LOCATION

— — — — DESIGN PILE LOCATION
MAXIMUM PILE LIMITS



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CMB Change No.: CMB — 157
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 115

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: A. Clifford Received by CMB: 05/07/2014
{Date)

Affected Disciplines; Building Protection

Impacts of Change BART - Additional Load Cells

Change Order Request (COR 115) Amount Not To Exceed
$1,065.72

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1258
10 2 ax 4 (1 5 [ 6 ] 70
(CPO1) (CP02) (CPO3) (CPD4) (CPOS) (CPOB) (CP07)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS

Signatures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date
e Change

Program Director: s -1- 14~

Deputy Program Manager: %—’—* g” 7 /H:

PM Project Services: m O T Ma
PM Project Construction:
SFMTA O & M Manager:

SFMTA Safety and Securlity

SFCTA P% Fian (4
ents [

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Bamard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

_EVALUATION OF MERIT_.

COR 115

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 115, BART added load cslls.
There is no time extenslon requested or recommended for this work.

Facts: The SFMTA requested 2 additional load cells to be provided to BART for BART
to replace suspect load cells in the M1 and M2 tunnel prior to the BART crossing.

BIH provided the ioad cells as requested on January 9, 2014.

Jdustlification: The additional load cells were requested by the SFMTA.

Change Type: Owner Directed Change

By: % 5'/ 7/f 4 .

Alex Clifford Date
Constructi er
__J s "7 = l q/
Co n Management Board Approval Date

Municipal Transportation 821 Howard Strost 415.701 5262 Phone
sFMTA pa Agency Sen Francisco, Ca 84103 415.701.5222 Fax



HEALY " venmne 17-Apr-2014

BARNARD IMPREGILO HEALY JOINT VENTURE

420 Fourth Street San Francisco, CA 94107, PH (415) 546-0799, FX (415) 546-3822
CONTRACT 1252: Third Street Lightrail Program Phase 2 - Central Subway Project

COR 115: BART - Additional Load Cells

Conflict - LS Summary

01. BIH Direct Cost Impacts

Labor $
Equipment $
Material $
Subcontractors $ -
Markup $ 49.91
Bond/Insurance (1.68%) $ 17.61
Subtotal 01 [s 67.52 |
02. Wang Cost Impacts
Labor $
Equipment $ -
Material $ 868.00
Subcontractors $ =
Markup $ 130.20
Bond/Insurance $ =
Subtotal 02 [$ 998.20 |
TOTAL AMOUNT | $ 1,065.72 |




WANG TECHNOLOGY LLC
PURCHASE APPROVAL / RETURN FORM

Date 11/25/2013 VENDOR Contact: Omegadyne
Request by A. Anderson Name
Project No. 1252 Address

Proj. Manager A. Anderson

Signature Complete Address only for new vendor
SHIP TO:|complete below if not shipping to our NJ Office: SHIP BY: - Please check one ("x")below: ...
240 4th St x UPS Ground will call
San Francisco, CA 94107 2-4 Days Download
Next Day RETURN
Field {F}, *Eq./Instrum. P‘a rts {P},
Office {0}, Ownership* Equipment {E}, UNIT LINE
Instrument {1},
ITEM NO. ITEM NAME R&D{RD} |Client (C) [ Us (W) | g i rer ary PRICE TOTAL
LC901-3/4-65K |Bolt Load Sensor Field {F}, Client (C) E 2 400.00 800.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Please enter Additional Instruction / Return Information here. Column Subtotal 800.00
Discount (if any) 0.00
Sales Tax 68.00
Shipping & Handling 0.00
Total $868.00
Add 15% Markup $130.20
Marked Up Total $998.20

* Equipment/Instrument - please indicate C Client or W Us for these items only
**RD can be used instead of project number if R&D is for general purposes, if project specific please reference a project number.

information will be forwarded to Isablle to facilitate the transfer.

***For Vendors requiring Wire Transfers, please complete the form as you normally would and submit to Kelly. Form, PO # and applicable

Purchase Approval by: (must be signed by John Wang, Jennifer Wang, or Yee Huang )

(Authorizing signature) Date

INSTRUCTION:

1. Complete form and hand to Kelly A. Conley. (Missing information on this form may cause forms to be returned to you and delay in ordering.)
2. Provide product item numbers as shown on printout from the website or attach vendor's quotation.

3. For project-specific order, each form should only show one Vendor and one Project.

4. For purchase of general stock item, please complete separate form for each Vendor.

6. Note on returns we will incur additional shipping for return, possible re-stocking fees, etc., please keep this in mind when placing your orders.

5. RETURNS - Please complete the above form as if this were a new order. In "Additional Instructions/Return" indicate the reason for the return.

This space for Kelly's Use Order Date:

P.O. No.

C:\Users\Ashley\Documents\My Docs 07-24-12\Purchase Orders\Central Subway\Omegadyne Bolt Load Sensor PO 11-25-13.xIs




Omegadyne.com: Torque, Pressure, Load and Force Instrumentation

lof1l

Home | Products | Drder by Part Number

Literature

https://www.omegadyne.com/extranet/showstatus.asp?W0=311900...

800:USR-BVNE

) (2 &

View Cart Help Contecl

Internet Order Status

OMEGADYNE Order Reference Number:311900260

User/Billing Info

kelly conley

office manager

wang technology lic

42 washington road

princeton junction,New Jersey 08550
United States

609-750-8860
kelly@wangtechnology.com

Payment Information

Payment Method: By Credit Card
Credit Card Type: Visa

PO Number: 131125ABA-VAREC
Date Ordered: 11/25/2013

Items Ordered

Quantity Partnumber
2 LC901-3/4-65K

* The availability quoted is from the date the order was placed.
Changes made after time of order may not be reflected above.

Shipping

Ashley Yat Charlie Julio

Sherry

Wang Tech LLC

c/o BIHJV

420 4th Street

San Francisco,California 94107
United States

609-750-8860

Ship via: UPS Standard

All items will ship together

Ship using customer account number
005WF2

Availability* Price
2 weeks $400.00

Subtotal
Tax
Shipping
Total Order

Item Total
$800.00

$800.00
$68.00
$0.00
$868.00

© COPYRIGHT 2006-2014 OMEGADYNE, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED | Terms & Conditions | Careers | Export Control Policy

4/17/2014 12:23 PM



Barnard Impregilo Healy JV

i

TRANSMITTAL
No. 02817

PROJECT: Contract 1252 - Tunnels

DATE: 1/9/2014

TO: SF Municipal Transportation Agency REF: Extra Load Cells Provided to
821 Howard Street SFMTA
San Francisco, CA 94103
ATTN: Sarah H. Wilson
WE ARE SENDING: SUBMITTED FOR; ACTION TAKIN:
1 Shop Drowings O Approval [ Approved s Submitted
O Letter L] Your Use ‘*D Approved ns Noled
O Prinis O as Requested (2 Retumed Afer Loan
] Change Order [l Review and Comment [] Resubmit
O Plans ) Submit
] | Samples SENT VIA: [ Retumed
D Specifications U Atached [J Returncd for Corrections
U other: O Separate Cover Via: [] Duc Date:

ITEM NO. COPIES DATE

l 1 1/9/2014
2 1 1/9/2014
3 1 1/9/2014

ITEM NUMBER

REY.NO. DESCRIPTION

Letter regarding load cells provided to SFM1
Serial 268221
Serial 268222

Remarks: Please see attached letier regarding the load cells recently provided to SFMTA along with attached serial numbers.

CC:

Primovers &

Signed: /1('1,\

Aaran Abel




BARNARD
IMPREGILO
7 HEALYJOJNTVEMURE

January 9, 2014

Sarah Wilson

Resident Engineer

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard Street, 2" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

Subject: Third Street Light Rail Program Phasc IT- Central Subway Tunneling
Contract No. 1252

Re: Extra Load Cell Provided to SFMTA

Ms. Wilson,

In accordance with the SFMTA’s direction, BIH is providing two new fully functional load cells (the
same model as currently installed in the BART tunnels) as well as two new DT Squirters (the same
mode! as currently installed in the BART Tunnels). 1t is BIHTV understanding that the SFMTA may
decide to replace load cells #M1-75A and #M2-75A currently installed in the BART existing tunnels with
the instruments hereby provided by BIHTV and that the replacement operation will oceur without BOIJV
technical support.

The two new load cells provided are model number: Omega LC901 -3/4 65K. The serial numbers for the
two units provided are 268221 and 268222, respectively. Please note that if the new load cells are
installed in BART it is important that the serial number is provided to BITT for each load cell location so
information can be uploaded correctly to Argus. The attached cut sheets for each load cell are attached
and hard copies were also hand delivered with the two load cells.

It is important to underline that BIHIV will hold no responsibility on the replacement procedure and final
result including but not limited to, correct installation of the load cells, correct connection 1o the existing
datalogger, correct collection of the information and readings, potential leakage from existing BART
lining, re-tightening of the lining bolts, maintenance and troubleshooting of the newly installed load cells
or re-installation of the existing instruments.

Additionally BIHJV will hold SFMTA. responsible for any potential damage to all the curently installed
instruments that may occur as result of the replacement of the load cells #M1-75A and #M2-75A.

Sincerely,

A~
R, Ben Campbell
= Project Manager

BARNARD IMPREGILO HEALY JOINT VENTURE
PO Box 78270, San Francisco, CA 94107 | Ph; (415} 546-0799 | Fax: {4(53) 546-3822



OMEGA ENGINEERING I NC.

LOAD CELL
FINAL CALIBRATION

0.00 - 65000.00 LBS
Excitation 5.000 Vvdc
Job: RMLS15210 Serial: 268221
Model: LC901-3/4-65K Tested By:. ED
Date: 11/6/2013 Temperature Range: +60 to +160 F
Calibrated: 0.00 - 65000.00 LBS Specfile: LCY01
Force Unit Data Normalized
LBS mVdc Data
0.00 - 0.070 0.000
65000.00 10.853 10.923
0.00 - 0.066 0.004
Balance - 0.070 mvVdc
Sensitivity 10.923 mVdc
In Resist 121.40 Ohms
Qut Resist 121.40 Ohms
S9K Shunt 2.564 mvVdc Change at 0.00 LBS (-INPUT to -CUTPUT)
Calibration Factors:
Sensitivity = 2.185 mv/V 59K Shunt = 0.513 mvV/V
ELECTRICAL LEAKAGE: PASS
ELECTRICAL WIRING/CONNECTOR: Red = +INPUT
Bilack = =-INPUT
Green = +0OUTPUT
White = -CUTPUT

This Calibration was performed using Instruments and Standards that are
traceable to the United States National Institute of Standards Technology.

S/N Description Range Reference Cal Cert
119664 100K LB LOAD STD 0 - 65000.00 LBS C-2663 C-2663
3146A21457 AT34401A DMM UUT Unit Under Test C-2407 C-2407
N/A None Required STD Pressure Monitor N/A N/A
Q.A. Representative : &/ Sichmer T Date: 11/6/2013

This transducer is tested to & meets published specifications. After final
calibration our products are stored in a controlled stock room & considered in
bonded storage. Depending on environment & severity of use factory calibration
is recommended every one to three years after initial service installation date.
COMMENTS: FINAL TEST.

Orega Englineering Inc., One Omega Drive, Stamford, CT 06907
http://www.omega.com email: infoRomega.com phone (800) 826-6342



voMoE B A

£ NGINEERERTINDG

LOAD CELL
FINAL CALIBRATION

0.00 - 65000.00 LBS
Excitation 5.000 Vdc
Job: RMLS15210 Serial:
Model: LCS901-3/4-65K Tested By:
Date: 11/6/2013 Temperature Range:
Calibrated: 0.00 - 65000.00 LBS Specfile:
Focce Unit Data Normalized
LBS mVdc Data
0.00 - 0.008 0.000
65000.00 10.508 10.516
0.00 - 0.005 0.003
Ralance - 0.008 mVdc
Sensitivity 10.516 mvdc
In Resist 121.40 Ohms
Out Resist 121.40 Ohms
59K Shunt 2.562 mvdc Change at (¢.00 LBS

Calibration Factors:

Sensitivity = 2.103 mvV/V 59K Shunt = 0.512 mvV/V
) ELECTRICAL LEAKAGE: PASS
CLECTRICAL WIRING/CONNECTOR: Red = +INPUT
Black = ~-INPUT
Green = +0OUTPUT
White = -QUTPUT

This Calibration was performed
traceable to the United States

S/N Description
119664 100K LB LOAD STD
3146A21457 AT34401A DMM UuT
N/A None Required STD
Q.A. Representative dﬁ&SZakaq;Z

This transducer is tested to & meets published specifications.

268222

+60 to +160 F
LCS01

(-INPUT to -OUTPUT)

using Instruments and Standards that are
National Institute of Standards Technology.

Range
0 - 65000.00 LBS
Unit Under Test
Pressure Monitor

Date:

Reference Cal Cert

C~2663 C-2663

C-2407 C-2407

N/A N/A
11/6/2013

After final

calibration our products are stored in a controlled stock room & considered in

bonded storage.

Depending on environment & severity of use factory calibration

is recommended every one to three years after inictial service installation date.

COMMENTS: FINAL TEST.
Omega Engineering Inc.,

http://www.omega.con email:

One Omega Drive,
infofomega.com

Stamford,
phone

CT 06°07
(800)

826-6342



Tutor Perini Corporation
530 Bush St, Suite 302
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415/638-6052

Tutor Perini

Over a century of excellence

SEMTA - 137
4/29/2014

SF Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard Street

2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 84103

Attn: Richard Redmond

Reference: Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2 ~ Central Subway Stations, Surface, Track and
Systems, Contract No. 1300, TPC 10176000

Subject: YBM-VECP Reduced Scope Compensation Grout

Dear Mr. Redmond,

Attached please find correspondence from Layne Christensen dated April 23, 2014, sent in accordance

with Specification Section 01 24 13 offering a VECP for a reduced Compensation Grouting scope along

4™ and Clementina Streets.

Per 01 24 13, 1.01 A, the net cost saving ($725,000.00) from YBM Bid Item 4 will be shared equally

between the Contractor and the City. For detalled cost information, please refer to the Cost Work Sheet

included in Layne’s proposal.

1f you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 415-638-6052.

Respectfully,
Tutor Perini Corporation

cc: File, 10-2.0075



[a ne)
Ly 6811 Ash Street Frisco TX 75034

WATCE AINERAL  LKIAMY TEISPhone: (972) 2476767 » Fax; (972) 4B4-5574
Web: www.bencorconstruction.com

April 23, 2014
Pat Jennings LC-TP-021
Tutor Perini
530 Bush Street

5an Francisco, CA 94108

Reference: SFMTA - Stations, Surface, Tracks & Systems — Contract 1300
Slurry Diapbhragm Wall
Value Engineering - YBM Compensation Grout Credit

Dear Mr. Jennings,

Layne is in receipt of your emall dated February 25, 2014 requesting a credit proposal to reduce
the compensation grouting work at the YBM Station from 41 to 9 holes as per the attached
contract drawing. Layne is submitting thls credit proposal as a Value Engineering in accordance
with specifications Section 01 24 13,

The credit proposal is a partial credit for the contract line item 310028 BI-31.
310028 B!-31 Grout Hole and Pretreatment CREDIT $702,000.00

The total credit for the line item above is $702,000.00 that shali be shared equally with Layne in
accordance with specifications section 01 24 13 Hem 1.04. The remaining portion of Line item
310028 is to be paid as per the subcontract documents for the YBM compensation grouting
work.

In accordance with the specifications section 01 24 13 the following information is provided:

1. The proposal submitted is a final VECP.

2. The VECP constitutes of reducing the compensation grout holes from 41 holes to 9

holes.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

The cost savings to the contract is $702,000.00 that shall be shared equally with Layne,

see attached compensation grout cost work sheet.

Execution of change order within 30 calendar days and SFMTA to respond within 10

calendar days from the date of this letter.

There is no effect to the baseline schedule.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

0. This VE contains no additional restrictions, Layne will coordinate and incorporate the VE,
if accepted, into the work in accordance with the contract documents and applicable
regulatory requirements, Layne waives claims for additional costs and time only related
to this VE, Layne will not seek additional time or compensation or hold the city liable for
City’s decision regarding the acceptability of the VE.

o kW

B oo,



Please contact the undersigned If you have any guestions or require further information,

Layne in no way waives our right to any future claims for additional and compensation related
to the compensation grouting work.

Thanks and Best Regards.

B S

Ihab Allam, PE

Attachments:

= Plan view of reduced compensation grout holes.
= Cost work sheet.



GINWHOINOD

im.-vf%:::r e -\.:-:l

1

E

[]
i T i s L o

-t

=i

S ..-;;F‘L-.-.'.J‘_-
k3

wﬁ

P ]

; __-

- w
ELFTE (TS TIOT LNOTT
. — = -
|




Layne GeoConstruction

COMPENSATION GROUTING COST WORKSHEET

w Gen.Contractor: Desirad Margin{%): Date:
REVENUE
MEM# | DESCRIPTION Adjustad Price] QUANTITY | REVENUE
) ] N
2 : ]
3 Compenaation Groul azna 70N 98874
4
B
8
r
20
1
2
73
ULATE 3 : 1,804.74
TAKE OFF
= PRODUCTION DRILLING PRODUG TING
Total # of holas o 32
Dopih of Hole »| 65,00 - Mo [z Plar 0
Towl LF of Driling = | 2,720 2.396.0 Weove 1o M mp o
Heursishil = 0
= 2.00
LH Total # of Shifts = 1260 — TOTAL@OF JOB SHIFTS = 7
LFparShifie | 170 Shifts par Day = A
Tirouling Overlog{shits) = 4.00 m- 7
— == S e ] e = =
WE
: ] O Rale o
T Foreman Foreman [ 30 - ] 5102 TS50 § 5000 § 12500
2 ol Oirfllar 8 a0 5 a2se § 11033 § 1,88005 § 10000 § 250 00
4 Drill Halpar Fulpor 8 a0 5 5T 3 B02T § 287626 § e | -
0 MCiINe Drisar 8 3.0 5 8238 § 11033 § - - B -
] Hedper Helpar ] 30 5 5878 & 8027 % - ] = § -
b — — —_——_— e — —_——T —_—
L T soial
—GROUTING CREW
T Faraman Eoraman 7 30 3 8238 5 11033 § 5003 §5 5000 § 12500
1 Mixer Oipavator 8 a0 1 5578 § 8027 B TIOO07 § 5000 3§ 125.00
1 Muer Helpar Labormr 8 an E 5878 § BO.2T 5§ TOO7 § S0D0 § 12500
1 Pump Oparator 8 an 5 8017 § 0803 & 5B17X S5 5000 § 12500
0 Hesde Labarer 8 a0 3 5078 § 6037 § A
— ——
4 3 _5.080.88
—— — BUPPORT CREW )
T Ullly Oparsior . Operator B 3 X 7 T
1 Uity Laborsr Labaorue 8 an 4 B978 § BO.27T 5 T719.07
§  Teamster Water Trich B 1) 5 AT | 5400 § -
2 —_—=
““ENCINCERING AND SUPERWVISION
T Superintendant 3 Y] G068 5
1 Project Manager 5 0.0 5 4837 5
1 Project Enginoe [l oo ¥ 4070 &
i?; == —
— TOIAL__ [ §
— .
~DWHED EQUIPMENT
s 17 e 1 -
KOMATEU 8.00 a - xcavaior [ 500 § 00 1] -
MG 1200 § 250,00 2 §  600.00 [Port-o-Jdohn 5 1.30 a0 5 38,00
MK3000 § 45000 0 5 - |wister Pump 5 13.50 a 3 -
LH Ragtar § 200,00 /] 8 = |Presswets % 8.00 ] % -
TWM 20 § 168,00 1 § 160,00 |Backhos 5 2000 0 $ -
TW 400 § 360.00 o 5 - g Truck 5 800 % = 0 s .
Sla § 6000 2 $  1mm Truek 5 1.00 o 5
Farastaltic Pumg § 8000 I} ¥ - |Compressor 3 34.00 o § -
Ganerator 5 40.00 1 5 40.00 |Offica Trader s 300 10 s a0
Care Rig § S0.00 g § - Ivao Trusk o 1 -
™WGT £ 2300 2 $ 45,00 |Resch LA 5 20.00 1 5 200
Skd Steer 5 £0.00 1 5 £0.00 |Deviston Tool  § 2000 10 5 200
[ 5 - o 3 4
TOTAL 3 1315 TOTAL 5 4po.00 |




Layne GeoConsfruction
COMPENSATION GROUTING COST WORKSHEET
t Gen.Coniractor: Desirad : Dite:
TERIALS FUEL & LUBRICANTS
O] Tiem unit
ton  cement 4417 10800 | §
bag camentbag) GXAT § - $
tog  Bentonis o $ 225008
CUYD  Flyash 0 $ 50003
CUYD Supsr P 0 § T00|%
Whedan Gum 0 § 1356 | § _
Other Addifives 0 $ Us
Water ¥ 5
Sand ] § 3600 ) % 5 3
Casing Startars § 623 |8 $ 5
Sioel Casing & 1278 |8 § 5
Sieal Reinforcing Bar 882l § i 5
Pates a7al s - ] - |5 -
Couplers s6.2| § - Grouting Cong 17 § 50000 |§ 840000
Full Mut= 3883 % - Testing Mal & Equip
Haif Nuts 20,38( § - Instremantation 0 § 125008 -
Slag Cameant 3 - Mesc 7 § 500.00)5 840000
Acsylamide -] 1] ] 2
Sollisak § - TOTAL [] T
PYC Casing o 5 550 | 8 o — Hlﬂm
Sioeve Pipes 27200 § 25000 |8 8A000 ~Dusen I @_fw
Packers 10 $ 150000 (% 15000 Trucking to site a 2,000.00 | § -
Anchor Malerial $ - Trucking froem site o $ 200000 | § .
Shippéng 2 3 3,00000 )% 6,000 o 5 i
0 P ’
TOTAL |
—RSHIFTS | TOTALIJOB %
GIER T |3 o378  15.06%
-3 52500 17 5 8,820 1.48%
5 3,380.88 17 § 56050 .63%
5 700.00 17 § 11,780 1.99%
$ 1,880.79 1 § 2237 4.78%
§ - 17 3 - 0.00%
§ 147106 17 § 2474 4.18%
 ; 525 17 $ &80 1.48%
5 17 5 - 0.00%
Land Ling 1 5 1500 | 5 15 | Lebor Cond ] 23,3683 1 § 233e3 395%
Wireless 1 5 000 | 5 20 17 § - 0.00%
Owned Equp | § 1215 17 § 22082 3.74%
Rantal Equip | § 465 17 $§ TET9 1.33%
TOTAL 5 40 | Consumables | § T4 653 1 $ 4853 12.68%
T — Fusl $ 1,475 1 |s te70| 334
ﬁm % ﬁpﬂrm ﬂﬂ Materials ] pag1d 1 § o4 16.90%
Trawal Airfare} 1 5 BO0O0| S 14,784 Plpa 1 5 - 0.80%
Shop Preparation 1 5 5000000 | § 50,000 | Subcontract. 1 44,184 1 5  d41p4 TATS
3 - | Freighs ] - 1 5 - 0.00%
o § = | Telephone 3 a0 7 E] ara 0i1%
o ] - | Miscallanegus | § 84,784 1 5 84.TB4 10.88%
TOTAL 5 TR Tolal [ El ¢ [L]
T = —————
JOB EVALUATION
Est, Direct Cost Conlingsncy r alal Cost ~Total Rewenus E:
5 5e1,111 | § 2222200 | § ssseces | $ 702,000
15%
|

Tutor-Perini Corp. Profit

Total

$ 23,000.00

$725,000.00

Pago 2



\\avnoa003\M544, 1 \FinclDeslgn \DRAWMGSA\CS1 55— 241 285\SHEET FILES\O3_STRUCTURAL\O4_BUILDING PROTEGTION\, 125503048P101,dwg

bmarosly Frl Feb 032012 - 128 pm BP0

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

i |

3734

——

b o

o8t
i . m::__y—ﬁ%‘ F:"
-

L

e
%Ez

=
gé
g
2
A

Ao

e

4

. 1
R e e ——T
p— = - a

£y : __ﬂ Erwe
o I AN AR S
pa o
2 -l. §

F, lﬁ..l\-. ok

e '.i b AR

|

T
L

-

T S e W T Y

T A T R

|
|

TUBE=A~RAMCHETTE (TAM) Pree
MINLiUW GROUTING AREA TD BE
WITH COMPENSANON

- :
CONTANSE SEEOCTWE FECLETTY INFCRIATION THACT 1 CORTTICHLED LIt 65 OFf PR 15 D VAR08 AET OF THIS RECORDT Ry B9 DML Ty PYERIRCN VOTTHUILT A TERED 10 10N0W, A INEFHHET il 45 OFR PASTI A AND § 500, EXOEFT WETH THE WRITTES Peiaasmon OF THE ADRINIFTRATOR OF THE TRAMIIFOITATION vECINETY AOMSSTRATCN O THE SECFICTATY OF TRAMBPORTATION. Dl (THRONSTRD RELEAPE WA T RERILT I O FERALTY R 0T ACTION

CONFORMED



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Log
t Cost Estimate and Allocated Contingencies
Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)
. B . . Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
1250-0001 04/15/10 081-0001 G @siln MF'OPSTlt:m"f FEEsIT S| g N/A (50,000)|[n "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report] fM?SVg
¥ COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1 PP
Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per plan.
[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
1250-0002 05/07/10 081-0002 ChEngES it S °F"o‘|‘;2r:e’wee" goaidand 2 CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10 +107,174 |No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. EM?EVZ
COR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039 PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid qty exceeded by 344% (230 vs. 1021) and JT-7 bid qty exceeded by 112% (500
o B vs. 1060) CMOD #3
1250-0003 05/28/10 081-0003 Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7 4 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10 +192,420 [In “Current Forecast' - Sep2010 Cost Report.] Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and Howard.
g ¥ Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing g [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #4
1250-0004 07/02/10 081-0004 0 A v Eererel eng) el 2 CMB-0003 Agree 07/12/10 +170,000 COR #3-RFI #76 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T duct bank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS conflict with 18"
sewer.
g ¥ ’ . g [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #5
1250-0005 04/20/10 081-0005 Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison S CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10 +586,000 No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS. Approved
PCC #2: RFl #s 34,49 & 51
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan. Also,
y o Install four additional piles and reinforce existing ¥ foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement. CMOD #6
L2000 2o CEL000C foundation at 401 4th Street 2 CHECR0S QIES A *+130.000 [oter to RFIs #85R1, 88.1, 100, 101, 102 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T duct bank that needs to remain in service until new joint trench is
- . " . installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive means to install sewer.
1250-0007 10106110 081-0007 Additional work to install 48" sewer due tovarious | NIA +32,964 |Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel pipes. CMOD #9
utility conflicts at 4th/Bryant . Approved
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T duct bank on 4th near Howard, a differing site
condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not reside inside AT&T
intercept vault.
Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD.
1250-0008 10/06/10 081-0008 REE2ETD TG R EN A SR R Een 6 NIA +19,500 [Executed on 10/14/2010. SMODES
Howard and Folsom Approved
Refer to RFI #62
($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to TPC, July-
August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence additional sewer to
be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is removed, additional sewer is
1250-0000 10/06/10 081-0009 Install additional sewer and prc_mde temporary 3 N/A +47,000 necessary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to tie into optional MH. CMOD #7
connections at 4th/Stillman No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. Approved
RFI1#91
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 1 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install vaults, stated it
is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI#82.1. AT&T intercept vault at 4th/Harrison can not be installed at
design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted a few feet instead of vault being on top of
y o Perform AT&T wye cast connection and chipping existing duct bank. This will cause additional excavation, joint trench and modification to existing duct bank. CMOD #10
TP EI0 Luel CELC0L0 of existing duct bank at various locations ® DA e Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. SFMTA and AT&T are negotiating with Contractor. ($48,181) Approved
Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. RE has provided documentation of notification to AT&T, Sept-Oct '10.
See final 1250 Form B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
g y o " . This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
1250-0011 10/06/10 081-0011 Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 Howard 2 -0- COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 e
" P This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from AT&T
1250-0012 10/06/10 081-0012 ardicny Wﬂmfﬁ'g‘::n“ztﬁ‘zﬁ:lzc""'es GRi 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 ~0-|through the Form B process. (367,798) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in Trend #15 iMOr[;f::
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
- - This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from PG&E
1250-0013 10/06/10 081-0013 At wzr:f;leit::ntoc;zﬁsgzcllltles Qe 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 -0-|through the Form B process. ($30,547) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in Trend #15 iMOr[o)fede
) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
g y Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
D KA e side) on 4th between Howard and Folsom. 2 - COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped work.
Archaeological Findings - Charges for rental of Contractor requesting payment for rental charges of trench plates, barricades, and shoring, and cost of
1250-0015 10/06/10 081-0015 steel plates, triton barriers, shoring and labor for 2 +784,771 malnter?ance. Total I ORI (5 A7 i) i _end @i Noven_]ber Ao, i R BT 5 @ i CMOD #20
maintenance be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring.
: $597,000 Arch, $179, 000 DIFF, $8,500 Traffic
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team.
1250-0016 10/06/10 081-0016 Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison 1 CMB-0016 Agree 11110110 +156,418 | RESIC e RIDIIEREE ==, CHEID /A1
COR #33 Supplemental Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
. Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via email dated
R ely Ko ety I o et (e Vet sl ® i 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-up pending. Work was
not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
g y Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via email dated
22000 o010 RELO0LS 1611 E e 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if inplemented. Follow-up pending. Work was
not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00 per day for
60 days ($180K).
1250-0019 10/06/10 081-0019 Extended overhead delay claim due to 2 New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time. In addition,
Archaeological discoveries midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a result, the potential for extended overhead cost is averted.
This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan and would
S create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope.
1250-0020 10/06/10 081-0020 S m°d"'°a"Tch:t‘i‘;er"8° USSRy 3 +39,062 [Refer to RFI Nos. 2501 and 147. iMOr[;feldl
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying the lateral to
1250-0021 10/06/10 081-0021 Install new AWSS lateral including hydrant at NW 2 avoid the sewer, a new lateral at NW corner is a preferred solution.

4th/Harrison

CM awaiting design revision from Design team.
Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 2 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1250-0022

10/06/10

081-0022

Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at
4th/Harrison

CMB-0026

Agree

01/12/11

+160,908

AWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown in DPW as-
built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and lead joint to be installed
in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is in conflict with new 18" sewer. The
preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a different location rather than installing vertical
offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.

No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15

CMOD #15
Approved

1250-0023

10/06/10

081-0023

Steel plates and shoring standby for 2 months due|
to PG&E delay at Clementina

+24,981

Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost of steel
plates and shoring standby because PG&E drawings were sent to MTA during design phase and PG&E was not
made aware of the conflict then.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13

CMOD #13
Approved

1250-0024

10/06/10

081-0024

Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities

CMB-0048

Agree

08/24/11

+95,311

Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T refused to
pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250 contract.

($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19
Approved

1250-0025

10/06/10

081-0025

Utility support and work around for PG&E facilities

Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. PG&E negotiated
$100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.

1250-0026

10/06/10

081-0026

Utility support and work around for SFWD facilities|

CMB-0028

Agree

02/09/11

+66,510

Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32 and 35.
Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount plus COR #35.
No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0027

10/06/10

081-0027

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation

)

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other support
work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are charges up
to end of November 2010 only.

Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0028

12/08/10

081-0028

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation, Part Il

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other support
work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are expected
charges beyond November 2010.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #14
Approved

1250-0029

12/08/10

081-0029

Cost overrun for bid item UD-10 "Additional
excavation and backfill"

CMB-0036

Agree

05/04/11

+112,500

Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract only included
200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions and per the direction of
SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated is 630 cy. Examples of differing
conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is different than where it's shown in the plan, existing
(waterline where shown in the plan to be connected to is inactive, differing condition at 5th/Clementina,
connection holes and kill holes need to be expanded due to other utilities in the way.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17

CMOD #17
Approved

1250-0030

12/08/10

081-0030

Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for differing|
site conditions" related to the installation of
publicly owned facilities only (sewer, water,

AWSS, Joint trench)

CMB-0030

Agree

04/13/11

+235,595

This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly owned
infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is being tracked
separately and a separate change order will be issued.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16

CMOD #16
Approved

1250-0031

12/08/10

081-0031

Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance
for cast-in-place utility vaults”

S

Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place manholes as
required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit amount included in Trend #43

1250-0032

12/08/10

081-0032

Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling
and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste"

S

Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste. No
class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway was
put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming
to recover "General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 3 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No class |
1250-0033 12/08/10 081-0033 Unused allowance for bid item UD-6 4 o hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway was put back
"Transportation of Class | Hazardous Waste" in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming to recover
"General Conditions" cost. Creditamount included in Trend #43
Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers. Contract allowance
amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections (4th/Howard, 4th/Folsom,
L " 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is about $800.00 per day ($100.00 per hour).

1250-0034 12/08/10 081-0034 Cost overrur'l];or::;?tlrt:frfr;c‘l;i-nfiré?jlowance o] 4 CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11 +68,820 |The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 police officer. Hence, additional money was needed iMOrI;)v#::
for traffic control support. Final amount paid police officers is $87,500.00. Additional billings for parking control PP
officers (from Al Herce of DPT) is forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to be about $60,000.00.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have enough time
to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the Holiday season. Without
. " accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the barriers, street plates and shoring for
IRESII iR GOSHUF (GRS GO D the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By accelerating the work and DPT allowing the contractor to

1250-0035 12/08/10 081-0035 accelerate work on 4th Street between Howard 2 -0- - " el aing e g tne ¢ 3

\work through the beginning of the Holiday Moratorium, the project avoided these rental costs, which is estimated
and Folsom . -
to be greater than the premium cost of accelerating the work.
COR Not submitted by Contractor
CLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
5 Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for his equipment that
REREAETENES G (0 Ui \were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans rate for equipment standby
Archeological Trenches N L 2
N for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order request related to this item. RE to verify
(Part 1 of 4) $255,840; o 2 O - ! 1as Mot re ) i X
- P if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period. 2/15: Rental/Maintenance Costs for Support (Part 2 of
Support Work During Archeologist Mitigation 07/13111 N
Efforts : . X .
y y . g 02/15/12 _o.|Addl Work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25: Revised mod - compensation for 1 of 3) CMOD #20
2500038 2o EL00SC e it 4) AR 2 ChECoL RgEB 07/25/12 Y Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3 ) Addl OH/Indirect cost. RE to Approved
Mobilization and Equipment Standby Costs N " .
! 09/12/12 add Equipment Standby time to revised mod.
(Part 3 of 4) $67,728; e o
Additional Overhead/indirect Costs Durin pR SO O T
; ; 9 10/29: CMod 20 is being issued as a unilaterally change, by the SFMTA that represents the SFMTA's estimate
Archeological Delay Period . N N ™
(Part 4 of 4) $124,186 of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of production,
inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request related to this item. Amount

Compensation for loss of production. inefficienc shown is a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a COR from the contractor but change justification is very unlikely.

1250-0037 12/08/10 081-0037 angdisru tion of work d’le o archclieolo cal 4 2 o Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted to $661,559 removing the month of October and option work.
P discove 9 This was then revised to 800,000. There has been no official submittal from Synergy. SFMTA has directed
Y Synergy to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in

the Potential Claim Log.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover to Olivet
University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will realize an estimated 6

Project Delay due to archaeological discovery and weeks of non-compensable delay to the substantial completion date of 4/6/11. 47 days estimated by RE.

1250-0038 03/18/11 081-0038 d Yy PG&E Issuesg Y 2 -0-|Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on September 1st, 2011. RE responded
. requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011. Subsequentially, no additional information has been

provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the
Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item

1250-0039 05/18/11 081-0039 Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract 4 -0-|amount total is $40,000. N/A

NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 4 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0040 05/18/11 081-0040 Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract 4 -0-|amount total is $73,117. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
1250-0041 05/18/11 081-0041 DEC UD@:&?ﬂ”ﬁﬁécg‘::t:i? fautend 4 -0-fitems total amount s $150,000. NIA
9 NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0042 05/25/11 081-0042 Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract 4 -0-lamount total is $100,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
L Iﬁlif} G P refusalt 16 ufilia:v
1250-9001 10/06/10 081-9001 support-costs-and-werk-around. (Voided. 7 VOIDED
Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)
Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead costs for bid CMOD #20
1250-0043 08/03/11 081-0043 Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid ltems 4 (333,904)]items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER RUN of the
original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
LIRS *2894.211 |16 992 will offset some of this OVER RUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility Reimbursement credits
for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), the SFMTA
Modify traffic control plan by establishing a single determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and impl ing the
travel lane on Stockton St. in lieu of time-based walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the following ways: increased public safety CMOD #4
1251-0001 03/18/11 082-0001 - N . . 7 -0
multiple lane requirements as stipulated in increase construction production, and create a more pleasing environment to the public and merchant. Approved
contract plans TR-001 to 004. COR #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney's and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed in CN 1253)
Installation of reinforced concrete slab underneath must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the conflicting stairs would require
. v Joint Trench along Stockton at O’Farrell (East g the Joint Trench to be constructed in @ manner that would enable it to span the excavated area. The addition of CMOD #2
ol QRAIGILL 08250002 Side). CTL 133+66.37 (27.08 LEFT) to CTL geS CETED i AT JCLES the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby allowing for a relocation of Emergency Stair #4. Approved
134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT COR #4; PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Gear During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement may cause
just p | 9 Y damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed modification will replace the
e GRTE) S TR wvulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that will not be as susceptible to settlement- CMOD #1
1251-0003 03/18/11 082-0003 manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,919 |, Pip P
- - " induced damage. Approved
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. [SelRi [FEe 2
. COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the secondary
enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. missing footing in one area,
1251-0004 04/06/11 082-0004 Changes to Nelma_m Marcus_secz_)ndary e_r_\closure 5 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 footing sticks out beyond existing wa_II, overpour on existing footing, existing wall to be 6" into private property. CMOD #3
wall due to various differing site conditions. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. Approved
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 5 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place. However,
existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS resulting in extra work in
working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract plans JT-308 and 309 showed the
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes $77,892.53 (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 CMOD #24
1251-0005 04/06/11 082-0005 parallel to existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 6 +66,084 |(first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per e a——
locations (east and west of Stockton) month). Estimate does not include Synergy's cost to sequence his work. PP
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts received.
RE negotiating
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the original utility
g Design changes to utilities on Stockton street design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0006 04/20/11 082-0006 between Post and Geary 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398,624 COR #24, PCC #4 P
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utility design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0007 04/20/11 082-0007 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957)|PCC #5 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5 PP
Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid item SR-9 is
for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not anticipate to recover the full
1251-0008 04/20/11 082-0008 Elimination of underpinning at 150 Stockton 1 amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions cost and some excavation cost that was
already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9. Agreed credit of ($58,000) to be included in Trend #60.
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION
Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control traffic for the
duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer for a duration of 7.5
¥ v Additional cost for police officers and/or Parking ¥ months. Ata minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be needed at Stockton/Post for the CMOD #4
L2oL0000 AL 08250000 Control Officers for traffic control. & CIME-EREE QIES AL AR entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is required for each intersection at Geary/Stockton Approved
and O'Farrell/Stockton.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on Stockton between
Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and O'Farrell and Market. CMOD #3
LY Al 0820010 Market g ) Amount: $27,409; COR #25 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 96" sewer.
PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility information to avoid costly
" . change orders during construction.
1251-0011 06/22/11 082-0011 Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design 1 Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
COR #50, PCC #6
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed under all these
™ . utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note #5). During negotiations
1251-0012 07/06/11 082-0012 e/;i?g?g?olglzi:odlggz ;Z;zﬁi::;gi:aﬁ::ilv 5 CMB-0042, Agree 8/3/2011, 1+278.351 with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the original cost estimates which CMOD #6
e g utiity CMB-0050 9 9/21/2011 > Hincrease the amount to $278,351. Approved
: RFI#76, COR #31
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower than
P anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front of Macys West.
oo | omem | meoos | Aelmesanoleonsnein il | g o fcorz
4 (CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #s 04 & 10) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 6 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration associated with
the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has performed two water service
tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points.
Increase in Bid Item WD-10, Allowance for This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an CMOD #9
1251-0014 07/21/11 082-0014 o il - 3 CMB-0055 Agree 09/14/11 +191,779 |additional $390,000 will be needed to augment is bid item. CMB made a partial approve of up to $200K. The
Additional Excavation and Backfill. - L 5 o Approved
initial Contract Modification to supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.
RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is sufficient to
cover for all water tie-in/capping work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in contract plan TR-
1251-0015 08103/11 0820015 Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockion 1 +17,530 |2L0: There are no bid item to bill this work. CMOD #8
COR #19 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to RFI 73
1251-0016 08/03/11 082-0016 Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason 2 +32,054 |irects contractor to install new conduts and conductors. CMOD #8
* RFI#73; COR #33 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
. y Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on g requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
L2000 WLkl 052008 O'Farrell Street @ ChECoos Agree AL 25000 AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
y Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
AL TEHRENLL 052008 Blvd. ® Chbcbes QIES TR LY AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design was to intercept|
the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the existing AT&T conduit actually
run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore, AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to
extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West and tie into their existing AT&T vault #403. This work
. ¥ Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T g will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403 to accept the additional conduit. . CMOD #11
) RN CEE) Manhole 403 on Ellis Street. ® ShBLe Rgiee Loce Lt VLD This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process. Approved
Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of trench to
be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)
COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected to be
. v Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to GRS g exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA CMOD #21
Y AL 08250020 on west side of Stockton between Geary and Post ® ShBlCS Ryies ClozCl Y ($19,537) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
Revise PG&E senvice points and layout of prima PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines. In addition,
. ) vp Y/ p ry due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that Muni Vault 1850A is no
1251-0021 09/07/11 082-0021 lines at various locations, and delete Muni Vault 6 H B p
1850 A at Stockton/Ellis longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
. CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12
During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license agreement with
Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now wants to have OCS poles
1251-0022 09/07/11 082-0022 Mason Street from embedded eyebolts to poles 7 rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS designer was able to revise the OCS
wi/foundations. design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in front of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a $2,000 credit.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See Trend #60.

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 7 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619 in labor
costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon verification material from
1/25/2012 Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod negotiated cost has been revised to CMOD #12
1251-0023 09/07/11 082-0023 4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass 1 CMB-0065 Agree ' +405,440 |incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on Folsom St.
2/29/12 " Approved
COR #52; PCC #7
Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line and wet
" 1 11/16/2011, utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.
1251-0024 09/07/11 082-0024 inizll 0 & iyl B e @S e ol 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 +201,411 |PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process. CHEID /A
wet utilities if the separation is less than 3 feet COR #58 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
- . . PG&E requested to install additional conduits crossing Stockton Street at Geary and O'Farrell to minimize
Ac!dmonal PGK.‘E. c_ondult crossings e Qeary ".’md service interruption during future UMS Station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the
1251-0025 09/07/11 082-0025 O'Farrell to minimize service interruption during 6 P ) " L
future UMS Station construction Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see Trend 60.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend 60.
Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property line up to the
1251-0026 09/14/11 082-0026 foundation at 2 locations on Mason Street 2 curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
between Geary and O'Farrell CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See Trend 60.
. . P Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts.
1251-0027 09/20/11 0820027 Acce'e’fa;re :'Tsé‘?r"ta;'”s:';‘f :I‘g;aggﬁ':r'“ aler 1 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11 +281,435 |COR #40 i""orgfel:
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10 PP
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 5828 requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T agreed to reimburse CMOD #11
1251-0028 10/18/11 082-0028 (Stockton), 5831 (Geary), 5832 (O'Farrell) and 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +157,000 |[SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process.
& Approved
113 (O'Farrell) COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at PosyStockion Vault 133 rebuild is superseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is superseded by Trend
ot Aoz 08250029 e GBI =R ey AT&T paliRIsElland ® CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by Trend 43. (See
113 (O'Farrell)
CMOD #23)
PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through the Form B
¥ v Enlarge existing PG&E vault 873 at SW g process. CMOD #21
1251-0030 10/26/11 082-0030 Geary/Stockton 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +46,366 CMB approved a NTE amount of $40K Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
- . . | PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($17,193) through the CMOD #21
1251-0031 10/26/11 082-0031 Add';'Z:ta;izfi‘fsiggs;':]s(?r';:f'g? dce)rF:;;)" on 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 |Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this work. Gas
drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($92,292) through the Form
. . . B process.
1251-0032 11/08/11 082-0032 Scavateniand rr:,::‘ﬁ?;;zl;m (RIS ERsilE- 6 CMB-0059 Agree 1%’;/60/222121 +92,292 |Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes from 18 to iMOrlz\j,;l:
: 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will require confirmation from PP
PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 8 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Additional enclosure wall is design initiated change.
Install secondary enclosure wall at One Stockton (iR, LS N
1251-0033 11/23/11 082-0033 1 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700 |Updated projected cost impact from $262,484 to $408,700. Approved
(Apple Store) N N
39 Calendar Day Time Extension
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13 (formally CMOD #14)
Existing utilities that are in active service were discovered in the City public right-of-way and are obstructing the
performance of Contract work. Worst case scenario - "Not to Exceed" value) CM team will report actual
Install temporary support as required to protect amount value at a later date CMOD #17
1251-0034 01/10/12 082-0034 existing live utilities that are encroaching into the 2 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12 +337,548 |COR #71 Approved
City right-of-way in front of 17-25 Stockton Street. CMB agreed to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $346,456 on 4/4/12. All physical work was scheduled to complete
by 4/13/12
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
UMS Design Team requested 1251 to pothole (6'Wx12'Lx8'D) on Stockton between Post and Geary to locate
existing piles and tie-backs at Union Square. Cost for this scope of work from the Contractor is $19,870.73. Per
e 6 S e B Casenrl G direction from the CMB on Jan 18th this request is denied and the DP2 designer will cover this potential future
1251-0035 01/11/12 082-0035 9 N ) Y 1 obstruction with a note on the drawings.
for UMS Station design COR #53
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Per direction of CMB on 1/18/12, this request is denied and DP2
Designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
CN 1252 Contract is requesting 1251 to install PG&E conduits in order to bring power in advance of the tunnel
equipment arrival. The scope of work, which involves trenching at the busy 4th/Bryant intersection, was part of
Install three 6" PG&E conduits from vault 5800 to the 1252 contract, hence, a credit of same amount ($54,892.07) to be due back to 1252. Based upon a field
1251-0036 01/11/12 082-0036 e 6 meeting and discussions with BIH on Jan 17th this work will be done under CN 1252 as originally planned.
PG&E "A" pullbox at 4th/Bryant. COR #55
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Based on field meeting with BIH on 1/17/12; this work will be
completed under CN 1252 as planned.
After field investigation, the existing sewer lateral was found to connect to the Stockton main near Geary.
However, the location where the lateral is connected to the main is inside the footprint of the UMS station, in
Install sewer lateral from the Gucci building (240 which the main is shown in the contract plan to be slurry filled. The contract plan shows the lateral to be CMOD #18
. y Stockton) to the main sewer on Maiden Lane. g connected to the main on Maiden Lane but is not possible due to invert problem. At the CMB meeting on
ey A2 ez 8] Work will involve plumbing modification inside e G Ryiee AR VRS 1/18/12, Albert Hoe reported that he had instructed the design team during the design phase to investigate this AT
building to raise invert. lateral and make the connection to the sewer main at Maiden Lane. RE was asked to investigate if this could be
a possible error and omission by the sewer design. (See Trends #44 and 45)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
JCDecaux refused to remove the remaining (2EA) kiosks without being paid for work already completed. The
CMB approved on 1/04/12 Task Order No. 35 (Removal of 3EA sidewalk kiosks) as requested for the work
Reimburse Synergy for JCDecaux work to remove CMB-0064 1/04/2012 glieaccaipEed] CMod #22
1251-0038 01/04/12 082-0038 ynergy Liosks 1 CMB OOSO‘ Agree 10/24/12‘ +29,273 |On 10/24/12 the CMB approved Trend #38 removal of the remaining 2EA kiosks; work already completed and T
paid for as part of the approved CMB 0064 dated 01/04/12 for a total of 5EA kiosks removed. Total work PP
priced at $29,268.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
¥ v . . Requested by Muni Operation. CMod #22
1251-0039 01/17/12 082-0039 Furnish and install 2ea benches along 5th Street 1 +4,752 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 Approved
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to rebuild manhole 133 at Post/Stockton. CMOD #14
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 133 at COR #64
gty R 0520080 Post/Stockton ® EREO0 Agee BHAAZ HEREY AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($45,000) through the Form B process. PEIEES|
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into exiting|
Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0041 02/15/12 082-0041 conduits from vault 5832 to vault 113 on O'Farrell 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +23,704 |COR #63 Approved
Street AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 9 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into exiting|
Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0042 02/15/12 082-0042 conduits from vault 5831 to vault 129 on Geary 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +31,525 |AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process. Approved
Blvd. COR #62
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is tracked on
force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
. g Force account work for demolition of existing g - AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
RIS Rl RE2 S AT&T vaults 113 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (Ellis) © G QoceiCencitopally Loe o2t CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three trends Approved
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral is too big to
Install new sewer lateral from Macys West on be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the manhole. However, numerous CMOD #18
1251-0044 02/15/12 082-0044 O'Farrell including plumbing modification inside 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 |existing utilities were in the way and required installation of a new lateral at a higher elevation. Due to the raised Approved
Macy's building. lateral invert, modification to the building is also needed.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be connected to
Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be connected to the downstream CMOD #18
1251-0045 02/15/12 082-0045 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +30,260 |end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be abandoned in 1251 to make room for the Approved
between Post and Geary "
future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were wider than
¥ y Additional cost for enlarging PG&E vault 584 on shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2) ductbanks. CMOD #24
D T 08200080 O'Farrell east of Stockton © §E0.000 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs were found
. to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened.
1251-0047 04110112 082-0047 Eng2 bl V;ﬂ;?g:ﬁggfmk"’" i 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15,357 iMorgf::
Y (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #5 47, 58 & 78) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton. Contractor
claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day compensable time
1251-0048 04/10/12 082-0048 Additional cost aryd tlrje fOIi ;(uck auger during 5 extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
micropile drilling COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to RFI 171 called
- . for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall and existing footing. Also,
gdionalcostan tineloadcedyenaand the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his work area so he can pour the primal CMOD #27
1251-0049 04/10/12 082-0049 coordination with 17-19 Stockton Owner's 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 > conira ‘ ¢ that Synergy c N P primary
et R wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 days compensable time extension. Approved
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a cistern. Only|
Additional cost to install a Type 770 pole solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as contract work) to make room for
foundation at a different Iocaliolll-lp installpz each the 770 pole foundation. At 5th/Folsom, 2 DPT mast arms (not shown in original plan) need to be installed. At CMOD #20
1251-0050 04/10/12 082-0050 L . " 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 |Pole #811, an existing concrete wall is in conflict with pole foundation.
DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in conflict Approved
EiiceSlicety (CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 10 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1251-0051 +23,633

1251-0052 CMB-079 10/10/12

1251-0053 CMB-083 11/07/12

1251-0054

1251-0055

1251-0056

1251-0057

1251-0058 CMB-0083 10/31/12

1251-0059 CMB-0083 11/07/12

1251-0060

1251-0061

1251-0062

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 11 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
After completion of Part | (see trend 32), PG&E had offered to self-perform the excavation and restoration of the
. . . gas tie-in/kill holes because PG&E had crews available to perform the work. However, PG&E no longer have
1251-0063 082-0063 EEREE a?: ;:thm']%'re‘;oségor; E’G&E EESE 6 +56,458 |available crews, hence Synergy had to continue and finish excavating and restoring the last tie-in/kill holes. iMorgfez‘;
. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,458) through the Form B process. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
In order to expedite turn-over of AT&T and PG&E vaults, SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate the detailing
¥ v Accelerate finish and detail work of AT&T and g and finish work of these vaults. SFMTA will pay Synergy premium cost for OT hours. CMOD #27
e B2 00Ck PG&E vaults g ShBeS Agiee clenie 470411 1/07/12 - (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 49) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMod #27
An existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral. Additional fittings are required to complete
contract work.
. v Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping of| g CMOD #28
RO B20088 pole foundation at Market/Ellis 2 G Rgies Lol VA (CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 70) Approved
This is potentially an E & O issue due to an existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
During installation of PG&E intercept vault 573, PG&E had incorrectly identified the conduits to be intercepted.
g Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault 573 at Geary This error was discovered during cut-over process by PG&E. CMOD #24
L2oLNCe 0820058 east of Stockton ® WD PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($6,466) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
'SFMTA Electrical Designer had pointed out the new Folsom Bypass does not have enough capacity to power
the new OCS necessitating installation of feeder spans. Also, adjustments to the guywire are necessary to
Additional feeder span, no-bo insulator and gggag;onﬂlct i) Y ST T s CMOD #20
AT 82005 adltsmeptofutvaigiogiielooonieeshpas: 9 B0 QIES A L) 7/25/12 - RE presented COR to CMB; direction given to develop one CMod with all remaining items to be Approved
purchased for the new OCS bypass.
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #: 50, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Contract is expected to be extended beyond the approved July 18, 2012 completion due to the following
reasons: contractor was slowed due to accommodation of AT&T and PG&E cut-over, for example, contractor
has to provide windows of time for AT&T to occupy its work space to provide continuity and efficiency for AT&T
cut-over, contractor has to advance cleaning and detailing of vaults to turnover to AT&T and PG&E, these work
are typically done as punchlist, contractor now has to sequence work and reallocate resources; SFWD cut-over
is taking longer than expected; PG&E gas cut-over was delayed due to inability to access Armani building, this
1251-0068 082-0068 Szt Overr;iatzlsctolséfr;;;é]uly e Az 1 CMB-0075 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +106,967 |delay held up completion of sewer MH, SFWD connection and restoration on O'Farrell east; added change iMor[;f:dg
9 : order work, i.e. additional PG&E conduit at vault 573 and additional excavation for AT&T cut-over at 240 PP
Stockton
(CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of letter confirming e-mail as presented in the meeting and content viewed
related to agreement and remaining actions and release of funds.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
PG&E asked Synergy to remove all abandoned gas valves (8each) PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
1251-0069 082-0069 A & abz"c"’ﬁfﬂﬁiﬁfﬂg@s w2 6 +4,737 |($4,737) through the Form B process. iMOr[;f::
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24 PP
Existing fire service inside the building is a thin-wall steel pipe that extends out to the previously existing sub-
sidewalk basement. However, 1251 had backfilled the subsidewalk basement per contract, which now made
the steel pipe susceptible to corrosion. SFWD does not want to tie-in to the steel pipe due to corrosion issue
Core drill primary wall and install interior plumbing plus the fact that the pipe is thin walled, which makes welding almost impossible. A ductile iron pipe needs to CMOD #28
1251-0070 082-0070 at Armani and Disney for the fire service water 2 CMB-0079 Agree 10/10/12 +14,034 |be installed from the main and into the building. Approved
cutover

COR #77

(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 65)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 12 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1251-0071
1251-0072 CMB-0076 10/03/12
1251-0073
1251-0074 CMB-0074 08/15/12
1251-0075 CMB-0074 08/15/12
1251-0076 CMB-0082 10/31/12
1251-0077 CMB-0081 Agree Conditionally 10/31/12
1251-0078 CMB-0082 10/31/12
1251-0079

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 13 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint trenches
Additional work related to installation of AT&T leading to these vaults. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,805) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0080 09/12/12 082-0080 Vaults 5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833 2 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +56,806 |CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three trends Approved
including joint trench leading to these vaults (CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use regular
concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($43,881) through the
Form B process. CMOD #24
1251-0081 09/13/12 082-0081 PGE&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank 6 CMB-0107 Agree 02/13/13 +43,882 A
12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with PG&E PP
02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negotiated reimbursement amount.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Total Changes to the contract in the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated
contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
(CEnliEEG R et *3.962.032 |51 574,828 will increase the UNDERRUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility Reimbursement credits
for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251
Configuration
Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description Change CMB Management Decision Date Actual/Forecast Comments (_:gntr_act
Type Change No. Board Modification No.
Agree/Disagree
AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer than indicated on
. Agree to Merit 10/10/12 UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.
(202000t el 4 ARYES @il i sy e Wy ® CMB-0091 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 16,907 {13/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $16,900 - Agreed
The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing under
contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet portion of pipe.
Agree to Merit 1011012 Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 - Restrain the existing 12-inch
1252-0002 04/23/12 2 AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison 6 9 +55,132 |tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that are not restrained on the existing pipe up to
CMB-0086 Agree to Cost 12/19/12 A 3
the new pipe to be installed.
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $58,000 - Agreed
After excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison streets an AT&T vault was
discovered to be in conflict with the current alignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal authorization was
Agree to Merit 10/10/12 given by an AT&T representative to make modifications to the vault. COR 003 has been submitted by BIH in
1252-0003 04/23/12 3 AT&T Vault Conflict-4th & Harrison 6 CMB-0092 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +16,015 |response to this issue. Work is to be charged via SFMTA Form B agreement to AT&T.

10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,089 - Agreed
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 14 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0004

05/18/12

PG&E live electrical delays

CMB-0088

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/12
1/9/2013

+7,402

PG&E lines indicated on contract drawing UD-502 thru 504 were to be abandoned yet were not yet abandoned
\when BIH started work. They were abandoned on 5/21.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement or cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $7,402.36

CMOD #10
Approved

1252-0005

06/06/12

Qil filled pipe @ Launch Box

CMB-0093

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

1/16/13
1/16/13

+9,980

Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6" steel line which had oil in it on the West side of 4th St between
Harrison and Bryant.

01/16/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $10,000

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #05 - Final Cost $9,979.81

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0006

04/23/12

TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and
COR 003

Agree to Merit

10/10/12

+153,000

TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003.

10/10/12 - Merit info associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CMB - Agreed.

01/30/13 Elevation Ladder documentation presented for review of unresolved issue of payment of Indirect costs|
for TIA submittals- COR 008

1252-0007

06/12/12

MOS — Impacts due to SFWD low psi water line

CMB-0143

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/06/13

+5,727

Live PG&E Electrical Lines Conflict: BIH was notified that PG&E had live electrical lines running through each
headwall work zone @ Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflict: Contract drawings show this
utility to be abandoned and capped prior to work. Synergy struck and damaged the water line. SFWD directed
Synergy to excavate a kill hole so they could properly abandon the line.

11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for No Merit presented to CMB for - Agreed. Contractor did not follow contract
specification 02.30.00 and 02.41.00 requiring the Contractor to verify the locations of any City or public service
utility company

facilities that may be affected by excavation and to ensure no damage to existing

underground facilities.

11/06/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed for partial merit of cost associated with excavating two
additional "kill-holes on 06/20/12 & 06/21/12.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $5,727.00 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Approved

1252-0008

06/19/12

10

MOS - Demo PGE duct bank / SF City 911 fiber
optic line

CMB-0094

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

10/10/12
01/16/13

+4,916

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a PG&E duct bank that contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB - The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partial merit labor work involved
in supporting the utility agencies. This item will be brought back to the CMB for approval.

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,919.54 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost 4,915.54

CMOD #3
Approved

1252-0009

07/02/12

11

MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall

CMB-0095

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/16/13

+37,500

After potholing Synergy discovered several traffic lines which were in the proposed location of the south MOS
headwall. Traffic Lines re-routed.

Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $37,500

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #27

CMOD #27
Approved

1252-0010

01/00/00

12

MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall

CMB-0096

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/11/12
01/16/13

+16,893

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a layer of "Midden" or Native American debris.

12/11/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #06 - Final Cost $16,892.96

CMOD #6
Approved

1252-0011

07/06/12

13

MOS - SL conduit from PG&E vault @ north
headwall

Agree to Merit

11/28/12

()

Permanent power is required to supply an existing Street Light box north of the MOS N headwall.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM Team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
Will be issued as a PCC with the approval of PG&E prior to requesting a proposal from the Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FUTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 15 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit 11/28/12
2520012 CMB-0087 Agree to Cost 12/19/12

Agree to Merit
1252-0013 CMB-0144 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1252-0014

1252-0015
1252-0016 Agree Cost
. CMB-0073 (Conditionally) 08/01/12
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
LAl ChECED Agree to Cost 01/09/13
1252-0018

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0019 CMB-0085 Agree to Cost 01/09/13
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0020 CMB-0089 Agree to Cost 01/09/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 16 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
1252 contract work requires the removal of scaffolding erected by Fine Line Construction, the contractor
performing renovations on the Woolf House.
1252-0021 06/19/12 29 MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement 2 CMB-0097 ﬁgfreet: t[((:) ’é‘s;': éiﬁgﬁg +1,718 |12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed EM?EV:Z
9 01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,717 - Agreed PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost $1,717.83
BIH interpretation of Special Provisions SP-3 NTP2 description includes activities that SFMTA interprets to be
within NTP3. These activities include: Ellis Street and Green Street shafts and associated compensation
grouting, MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage 5, UMS head walls and jet grouting,
g . (OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and the TBM retrieval shaft. On April 13, SFMTA
g2czo022 Elesd Elesed OISyt e 20 = U2 v AP v ~|released the MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage 5, UMS jet grouting, OCS removal
along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and preparatory and utility work necessary for the construction of the
retrieval shaft.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC|
encountered a manhole near the bottom of the excavation which was unexpected. BIH has stated that removal
1252.0023 05/30/12 Elile i cest el 2 G g]f:-lselurrnr;w;:: prior to the installation of the guidewalls was necessary to ensure the successful installation of
05/20/12 - CM Team comment: Synergy traded this COR with SFMTA for shallow Force Main Installation.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the Sewer and AWSS trench at the intersection of Fourth and Harrison streets,
g " P " . BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy encountered what was identified to be a 16" depressurized gas main. This gas
Tk o Slo=ad Eloeed 2 es(ime Mt 16 c2eig 2 ~"|main contained a 2" gas line which is shown on contract drawing UD-502 to be abandoned/removed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJAINCC
encountered a CDF backfill at the existing 42" RCP sewer which reportedly had a significantly higher
1252-0025 04/23/12 5 CDF Encasement on 42" RCP 2 +140,596 [compressive strength than the 50-150 psi. which was anticipated. BIH claims that the CDF conflicted with the
construction of the guidewalls and it could not be excavated by conventional means.
Escalated to the IRL process
Synergy Demo Crew hit a blow-off valve on the 8" water line at the Southwest corner of the MOS headwalls.
1252-0026 Closed closed Damage to Live LPW main at 4th and Folsom 2 -0-|SFWD is to install a permanent cap per contract drawing WD-404.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
SFMTA requested BIH to install fencing around the perimeter of the 76 gas station at 4th and Folsom St. Issue
closed, cost of fence paid by BIH in return for use of gas station lot.
v _ 5 . _0.|CMB - Temporary use of 800 Folsom Street site for construction staging. Use of this site would be a tradeoff
202002 El== e = 15 Ees S By C Y between SFMTA and BIH. The Contractor would maintain the sites security and up-keep in exchange for not
billing.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
" Closed. Combined with COR 015.
1252-0028 Closed L= SPE Gy dl;zvtvoe::oncrete Elicasedt 2 -0-|07/25/12 - Verbal information presented to CMB as a potential change.
CLOSED NO FURTHER ACTION
Costs related to leave end stops in place and a "T-Section" at the Moscone headwalls return walls.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. RE is r ding a possible cc ion value of $135K. CMB agrees with
partial merit for labor and material cost of this COR. RE will proceed with scoping the work.
1252-0029 08/06/12 18 MOS - South Headwall re-design 1 +144,000 [04/17/13 - Elevation Ladder of unresolved issue of End Stops presented to CMB - COR 018
09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 1 Permanent End Stops at MOS Headwall for
$169,379.17. CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #1 has been negotiated for $144K. CMod will be issued.
BIH says that no utilities were shown at Ellis; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utilities.
. - o 12/6/2012 12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CMOD #26
(2020080 TEHRRZ 2 iz = Wiy dtmaion 9 CMB-0135 AAQLZZ ‘!‘; "C"Eg': 10/09/13 *35.628 11 0/09/13 - Engineers Cost Comparison brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $35,628.22 - Agreed Approved
9 COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 17 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
BIH disagrees with SFMTA on the total number of crack gauges to be installed on the project. Per the contract
1252-0031 Closed Crack Gauges 4 -0-|drawings a total of 926 crack gauges are to be installed. BIH claims that a total of 50 are to be installed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
A steam line containing asbestos was discovered during potholing at the Ellis Street Shaft.
1252-0032 08/07/12 28 Ellis asbestos abatement 2 Agree to Merit 12/06/12 -0-|12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/10/13 - CM Comment - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.
BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 054 regarding Class 1 Haz
material haul off for Phase 2.
1252-0033 - 30 LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Haul off 2 +400,000 [09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR 30, 45 &
75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #2 has been negotiated for $400K cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.
The contract drawings call for the contractor to determine the extent of jet grouting at the launch box. Bid Item
ES-3 has an estimated quantity of 2,831 CY of in-situ treated ground. The Contractor has currently installed
3,929 CY of Soilcrete (Jet Grout) for ground treatment. This translates to an additional quantity of 1,098 CY of
ground treatment beyond the quantity listed for Bid ltem ES-3. By subtracting 241 CY for the “scallop” portion of
1252-0034 01/00/00 70 LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overrun 4 CMB.0115 ﬁgzz t'f) "C"s;': 8%2@ +768,600 [the columns the total is 857 CY. iMOr[;f::
9 03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed PP
04/03/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $599,900 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 - Contractor may pursue addl amt. $168,700 for "scallop"
portion of jet grout.
RFI1 00134 asks whether certain utilities indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside limits of future UMS
Station) and on UD-503 (On Fourth and Stillman Streets outside limits of Launch Box) may be left in place.
g ) - Answer: "Confirmed, the utilities in question can be abandoned in place and are not required to be removed.
T Ak plenie A Wiy ReEmerE LD at Ut ® “’|The Engineer will seek an adjustment to Bid Item GB-3 for the elimination of this work."
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an additional layer
of road base under the existing asphalt and road base layer while performing roadway demo work along the
1252-0036 05/17/12 35 Additional Road Base on Fourth Street 2 o west side of Fourth street between Harrison and Bryant St. The additional layer is estimated by BIH/SPM to be
approximately 8" - 12" thick.
12/06/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
DPW Permitting issue to cause potential impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating the MOS
headwalls, jet grouting at the LB, and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have not been able to
1252.0037 01/00/00 e DPW permitting potential impacts 7 _o.|conduct a th(_:rough review of the project's design documents f'a\nc_l were not mclqded in t_he design process. BIH
may be required to re-sequence and stand many other potential impacts w/o said permits.
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered a manhole foundation within the excavation at approximate station 165+70. It
\was necessary to chip away a portion of the existing manhole to gain the necessary clearance to construct the
12520038 05/30/12 38 Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint 3 oMB-0101 el o +3,821 |west slurry wall. Cvop Mz
9 12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit PP
01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,052.17 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #12 - Final Cost $3,820.84
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered buried (wood pile?) debris located approximately 12 feet below the guide wall within
12520039 unsubmitted panel W-33 Obstruction 2 TED| LaL_lnch _Box Dlaphra_gm Wall Panel W-33, This trend |s_be|ng tracked §eparate_|y from Treqd _20 because we
believe it may be a different structure. BIH has not provided information the merging of
the two trends.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 18 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0040

08/23/12

PCC1

PCC No.1 - Revisions to Moscone North Headwall

Elevation (Top)

CMB-0099

Agree to Cost

01/16/13

+20,358

SFMTA initiated change to revise headwall elevations to facilitate a change in the roof elevation of MOS station.
01/16/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $20,500

Item is now being tracked as PCC 01

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #07 - Final Cost $20,358.23

CMOD #7
Approved

1252-0041

08/23/12

PCC2

PCC No. 2 - Revisions to UMS Headwall Concrete,

and Reinforcement Limits

SFMTA initiated change to revise UMS headwall concrete and reinforcement limits to provide a cost savings.
08/29/12 - Revised PCC presented to CMB

PCC No longer being pursued.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0042

08/24/12

31

Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

CMB-0108

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/02/13
02/27/13

+1,200

While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project
Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to run continuously under
Columbus Ave.

01/02/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,250 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $1,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0043

08/31/12

32

LB - Panel W29 Wood Pile

CMB-0136

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/2012
11/06/13

+121,917

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-29.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $41,961 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

1252-0044

09/04/12

33

Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line Conflict

Agree to Merit

11/14/12

Es

During excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft SPM discovered that the MRY Duct Bank is directly
above an active 20" low pressure waterline. As a result the work at the Retrieval Shaft must reportedly be
altered.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB, the CMB agrees with some merit of this COR, element of change not define
clearly. RE will proceed with scoping the work.

Due to PCC 10

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0045

09/11/12

34

LB - Panel W28 Wood Pile

CMB-0137

Agree to Cost

11/06/13

+112,862

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-28.
11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $43,294 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR's will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay as claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

1252-0046

01/00/00

36

MOS - Catch Basin @ south headwall

Es

A catch basin on the NW corner of 4th and Folsom interfered with the construction of the MOS Headwalls.
Removal of the catch basin was needed in order for the headwalls to be built. BIH claims the catch basin was
not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to improper notification.

ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0047

01/00/00

37

UMS - 12" steel pipe removal

CMB-0132

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

6/5/2013
08/28/13

+3,379

A 12" steel pipe at the north UMS headwall location interfered with the demolition of other existing UMS utilities.
BIH claims the steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.

06/05/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

08/28/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $3,379.19 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

1252-0048

09/07/12

39

MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast

headwall

CMB-0102

Agree to Cost

01/23/13

+2,952

'SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of the
MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH claims the 16" steel pipe was not
shown in the contract drawings.

01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $2,951.99 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $2,951.99

CMOD #14
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 19 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0049

Agree to Merit

1252-0050 CMB-0098 Agree to Cost

01/16/13

1252-0051

1252-0052 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

CLECSS Agree to Cost 11/16/13

1252-0053 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

CHBEED Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 12/06/12

22520058 CMB-0109 Agree to Cost 02/27/13

1252-0055

Agree to Merit 12/06/12
CMB-0103 Agree to Cost 01/23/13

1252-0056

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 20 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0057

09/25/12

47

Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank

CMB-0104

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
01/23/13

+2,108

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which traveled
underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct bank was necessary to
complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation work in this area. The status of the removal of
the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary for the sewer main relocation.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $2,201

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,108.04

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0058

09/28/12

48

UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall

CMB-0114

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
03/13/13

+11,675

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at the UMS
South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12" pipe which was shown in the contract
drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and was completed by
September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall construction.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

03/13/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $12,474.65 - Agreed

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $11,675.00

CMOD #16
Approved

1252-0059

01/00/00

49

Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off

()

Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of debris near the
Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from tree trimming activities
performed by MUNI operations.

SFMTA Letter No. 119 of no merit sent to Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0060

10/10/12

50

Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at
Union/Columbus

CMB-0110

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12112112
02/27/13

+2,200

On October 4th 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at the intersection of Union
Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in order to complete the
proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work included the construction of a manhole
\which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0061

10/11/12

51

Ret Shaft - Elevation design conflict (30" low psi
water / sewer)

CMB-0123

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

03/13/13
7/10/2013

+13,386

03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
07/10/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,100.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

1252-0062

09/07/12

53

Chinatown - Night drilling for instrumentation

-0

Closed.

1252-0063

54

LB Class 2 Hazardous Material Haul Off (Phase
2)

()

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 030 regarding Class 1 Haz
material haul off for Phase 1.
Claim #2 has been negotiated cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.

1252-0064

10/10/12

PCC 4

PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material change

)

Change approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3’ X 5’ oval glass
fiber reinforced pipe to a 48-inch (OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed inside a 54-inch diameter,
2-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent sheet pile wall that was to have been placed along
the west side of the trench to facilitate future maintenance access to the sewer along the shaft.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0065

12/18/12

PCC8

PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal

SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at the northeast corner of Stockton and O’Farrell St.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0066

10/10/12

[FES 5

PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material
Change

Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125 linear feet of
30-inch water line from Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-Flex joints. Install 6-inch
thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover is less than 24 inches.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0067

10/26/12

58

Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal

CMB-0111

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12112112
02/27/13

+700

\Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $860.85 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $700

CMOD #13
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 21 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

10/03/12
02/27/13

1252-0068 CMB-0113 Agree to Cost

CMB-0124 Agree to Merit 10/13/12
(voided) Agree to Cost 07/10/13
1252-0069
CMB-0129 Agree to Cost 08/07/13
(voided)
CMB 0131 Agree to Cost 08/09/13
1252-0070
1252-0071 CMB-0125 Agree to Merit 01/02/13
1252.0072 Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

CMB-0140 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 22 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0074 CMB-0141 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 01/23/13

1252-0075 CMB-0112 Agree to Cost 02/27/13

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0076 CMB-0145 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1252-0077

CMB-0106 Agree to Cost 01/30/13

Agree to Merit 01/16/13

1252-0078 CMB-0100 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0079

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 23 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0080

1252-0081

1252-0082 Agree to Merit 01/16/13

1252-0083 CMB-0153 Agree to Cost 4/23/14

1252-0084 CMB-0105 Agree to Cost 1/23/13 +150,000
Agree to Merit 4/3/2013

1252-0085 CMB-0133 Agree to Cost 09/25/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 24 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0086

Agree to Merit 3/13/2013

1252-0087 CMB-0118 Agree to Cost 05/08/13

1252-0088

1252-0089

Agree to Merit 03/20/13

1252-0090 CMB-0119 Agree to Cost 05/08/13

+1,116

Agree to Merit
CMB-0126 Agree to Cost

1252-0091 04/03/13

1252-0092 Agree to Merit 3/20/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 25 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit 03/20/13
Agree to Merit (addl) 04/24/13
CMB-0116 Agree to Cost 04/26/13

1252-0093 CMB-0142 Agree to Addl Cost 11/06/13

+259,373

1252-0094 Agree to Merit 04/03/13

1252-0095 Agree to Merit 04/03/13

1252-0096

Agree to Merit 04/17/13

12220087 CMB-0127 Agree to Cost 07/24/13

1252-0098

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 26 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit
08/14/13
1252-0099 CMB-131 Agree to Cost 08/14/13
(Conditionally)
1252-0100

1252-0101
1252-0102

1252-0103

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 27 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

CMB-0122 Agree to Cost 06/19/13
WAL CMB-0128 Agree to Add| Cost 08/09/13

1252-0105

1252-0106

1252-0107

1252-0108

1252-0109
1252-0110

1252-0111

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 28 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Ac aI/Forecast
Action Date

B -

1252-0113
1252-0114 Agree to Merit 08/28/13

1252-0115 Agree to Merit 08/28/13

Agree to Merit
1252-0116 CMB-0134 Agree to Cost 09/25/13

1252-0117 Agree to Merit 08/28/13
1252-0118

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 29 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0119

1252-0120
1252-0121

1252-0122

1252-0123
1252-0124 Agree to Merit 9/25/2013

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 30 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0125

Modifications to AWSS Facilities at 4th and Bryant

10/24/13 PCC 14 Streets

+35,925

Deletion of 12" AWSS diagonal sleeved pipe crossing and hydrant lateral. Installation of 12" AWSS restrained
pipe and hydrant lateral.

10/16/13 - Draft PCC reviewed at CMB. The Board is in agreement with the modification.

10/23/13 - Engineers estimate for new work $136,478 and deleted work ($163,382) was presented to the CMB.
PCC will be forwarded to the Contractor to price the work. In addition a cost estimate will be done for the work
\which would have been under the 1300 contract.

04/16/14 - CMB authorize the RE to negotiate with the Contractor for a amount up to $35K.

1252-0126

10/14/13 108 Ellis shaft and Old Navy Grouting

o

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, claims to have discovered material (cemented zones) different than that
described in the Geotechnical Baseline Report in the Ellis Shaft and Old Navy Grouting Zones.

10/23/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The CM stated this item will
be rejected, due to a lack of information being supplied by the Contractor to validate the COR.

ISFMTA sent Letter No. 247 & 253 denying merit.

1252-0127

Remove and replace material at Retrieval Shaft

10/25/13 FACO8 CcSMwall

+22,300

Contractor to remove hazardous material (approximately 250 CY) found in the footprint of the Retrieval Shaft
Cutter Soil Mix (CSM) wall and replace with both clean material found on-site (approximately 190 CY) and
import material (approximately 60 CY).

10/30/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log. Work to proceed on FA for a NTE
amount of $22,300.

1252-0128

10/03/13 FACO 7 | Acceleration of Work Activities at Retrieval Shaft

+5,000

SFMTA to compensate BIHJV for premium time incurred on October 5th, 2013 to accelerate the completion of
the site work and soundwall at the Retrieval Shaft.

11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

01/22/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg as a status update to potential cost exposure.

1252-0129

10/30/13 0 UMPs on 96-inch Sewer

()

BIHJV's subcontractor Wang Technology claims to have encountered a DSC (brick structure) while drilling for
utility monitoring points on Howard Street.
11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0130

Notification -
11/8/13, PCC 16 Ret Shaft Sewer Changes
PCC - 12/9/13

o

BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy Project Management claims to have encountered the following DSCs while
performing an investigation into planned slip lining work at the intersection of Columbus/Union/Powell: Internal
clearance issues, unforeseen lateral connections, mixed debris and grease buildup inside sewer, and tighter
radius than was anticipated for the planned junction structure.

11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The Board suggested the
CM Team ask the PUC to tell us what they would like the Contractor to do.

02/05/14 - FACO 10 was presented for consideration to add a 16" pipe . The CMB took no action. Direction
\was given to investigate the use of the pipe and to determine the most cost effective approach to reach PUC's
desired equivalency of the 36" pipe removed.

1252-0131

11/13/13 FACO9 Obstruction hit at CSM panel W6

CMB-0146

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/11/13

+6,927

BIHJV's subcontractor Drill Tech claims to have encountered a DSC (unknown steel members) while
performing Cutter Soil Mixing (CSM) on panel W6 at the Retrieval Shaft.

11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. This item will be tracked on
FA.

12/11/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed. EE presented for cost NOT TO EXCEED $9,000 -
Agreed

1252-0132

11/12/13 0 Material Hardness at Retrieval Shaft

BIHJV's claims to have encountered ground material that are significantly harder than
based on the information provided during the negotiations of PCC 10 (Relocation of Retrieval Shaft).
11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0133

PCC - pCcC 15 Deleted AWSS Work at Union St and Columbus
11/25/2013 Ave

(187,181)

PCC 15 issued to: 1.) Delete all work associated with the removal and disposal of the Auxiliary Water Supply
System (AWSS) utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.1 Rev.0. 2.) Delete all work associated with
furnishing and installation of AWSS utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.9 Rev.0. Note:
Monitoring of existing AWSS line to be performed in lieu of installation of new AWSS utilities.

12/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

02/19 /14 - Cost revised based on Eng Est. and scoping meeting w/Contractor.

1252-0134

PCC -

12/27/2013 PCC 18 Retrieval Shaft Site Supervision

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

)

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

PCC 18 issued to provide for the Contractor's supervision and engineering services during the compensation
grouting activities at the Retrieval Shaft.

01/08/14 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log.

01/29/14 - PCC presented for review. CMB agreed with change.

Page 31 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item # Date Initiated Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval

Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Notification -

1252-0135 12/18/13

Retrieval Shaft Comp Grout Array 045 Obstruction

"[01/08/14 - item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log. The CM reported the

BIHJV's subcontractor, Drill Tech, encountered a concrete obstruction at the Retrieval Shaft location on
December 17th, 2013 when performing survey layout of the design location for several of the comp grout holes
in the 045 array.

Contractor will be notified there is no merit for this change request. SFMTA denial letter No. 270 sent to
Contractor.

PCC -
02/20/2014

Installation of Piping, Conduit and Casing at

1252-0136 Fourth Street Portal

PCC 19 issued to provide standpipe piping, telephone and train signal conduits, and casing at Fourth Street
Portal.
02/26/14 CMB agreed on Jan. 29, 2014 with forwarding the PCC to the Contractor for pricing.

1252-0137 03/07/14 North Beach Sewer Work

CMB-0152

Agree to Cost

03/12/14

S

Contractor directed to proceed with work on a Force Account basis for 'Sewer Work on Columbus and Powell
St (North Beach)' in accordance with Force Account Change Order No. 010

03/12/14 CMB authorized a NTE amount of $10,000 to start negotiations with the Contractor on the
forthcoming PCC 20 for the price of the plates. Contractor's written cost for standby required to complete
negotiations.

Curb Ramp Work at NE Corner of 4th and

1252-0138 Harrison Streets

03/28/14

+4,500

Contractor directed to proceed with work on a Force Account basis to install modified curb ramps and additional
sidewalk flags in accordance with Force Account Change Order No. 011.

03/26/14 - CMB authorized a FACO NTE amount of $4500., which will be reimbursed by PG&E through the
form B

process.

1252-0139 01/09/14 BART - Additional Load Cells

+1,066

BIHJV: "In accordance with the SFMTA's direction, BIH is providing two new fully functional load cells (the same
model as currently installed in the BART tunnels) as well as two new DTI Squirters (the same model as
currently installed in the BART Tunnels). It is BIHJV understanding that the SFMTA may decide to replace load
cells #MI-75A and #M2-75A currently installed in the BART existing tunnels with the instruments hereby
provided by BIH-JV and that the replacement operation will occur without BIHJV technical support.”

Contract 1252 Totals

+2,607,596

Total Changes and Potential Change (trends) to the contract are currently $2,607,596

Out of Scope Changes to the Contract for Relocation of TBM (Trend 79, PCC 10) to be paid out of
CPT690, funded separately. Not include in total above and being tracked separately from original
Program Costs of $1.5783B

CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS:

+2,607,596

The $2,607,596 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated contingency.
Current Balance = (23,658,463 - 2,607,596 = $21,034,616 This does not include potential
reimbursements from utilities.

DESIGN TRENDS

FD-001 07/31/10 084-0001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS

CMB-0006

Agree

08/04/10

(800,000)

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans

FD-002 (UMS)

07/12/10 084-0002

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10

(2,000,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans

085-0001 CT9)

FD-002 07/12/10

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10

(500,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -

Sep2010 Cost Report]

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 32 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
. L Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 086-0001 IRzl S i e sy Wil i Fams 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 085-0002 Lowering of CTS 1 To be verified Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 |Presented to CMB for information/consideration.
FD-004 07/29/10 084-0003 UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000) [[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 084-0004 LS Al EmELR S!r:g?\ns/;E;T:SNen' SiEli@ 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/129/10 (22,500,000) |Documentation to be filed.
FD-006 08/03/10 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10
FD-006 08/03/10 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and
FD-009 10/06/10 082-0003 Construction Sequence to Facilitate Construction 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
of Joint Utilities Trench and Future UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to
FD-010 10/06/10 082-0004 GEniieiim i SFAUE Seer CHiEia GEt e 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 +2,000,000
placement of relocated sanitary sewer under
sidewalks
FD-011 10/06/10 082-0005 IRETEIEATS R @ WELE, e E €5 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis Street
Recognize cost transfers from design allowances
FD-012 10/06/10 082-0006 allocated to contingency to explicit line items in 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0-
final design estimates
FD-013 10/06/10 082-0007 (e [iEmi el SDeR EElE Vel Smty) 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Closure Walls and Waterproofing
FD-014 10/06/10 082-0008 el OIS sys‘ergiff:r’" ;frrg:t""g ele/bisesl 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for
FD-015 10/06/10 082-0009 Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
FD-016 10/06/10 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-017 10/06/10 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-018 10/06/10 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 10/06/10 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 10/06/10 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to cost and
FD-021 01/14/11 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to this change to be
tracked separately
FD-022 02116111 084-0008 Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02123111 (134,000)[1® end fias oth an ERC number as well as a Construction Trend Number. See aiso Consiruction Trend
Emergency walkways through crossover cavern
FD-023 11/17/10 087-0001 changed from outside the main tracks to between 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
the main tracks.
FD-024 11/17/10 087-0002 (DTEIETE| CRESSEE] O SR SEmE: (D & 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
tandem (universal) crossover.
g v . . . Y Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement Demo/Restoration as
IABGED AL 230002 i ier E e S ChECLet QIES I (C0000000) incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-100 hrs. of engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD Bulletin 5.07.
FD-026 05/31/11 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 [The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing apparatus during
firefighting operations in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by owner to isolate
FD-027 07/21/11 082-0010 i St SEs (At Sitns) Seaingy CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 [the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position of joint trench (and all
Closure Wall p 3
associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 33 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
annroid apncd Actual/Forecast
Action Date
MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-028 08/03/11 086-0004 - gency CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements .
Controls estimated $321,645.
CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-029 08/08/11 085-0006 -mergency CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements .
Controls estimated $411,895.
UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-030 08/08/11 084-0009 - gency CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements .
Controls estimated 733,420.
Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of
et AR Union Square (UMS)
FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)
Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel .
FD-033 10/31/11 Settlement Alert and Trigger Levels (Al Stations) +21,040,000|ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.
'SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a number of
improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors crossover at 6th & King.
i R e e G SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an arrangement that is consistent with standard
FD-034 12/09/11 P n &4 CMB-0062 Agree 12/14/11 +450,000|operation practices and therefore does not involve new or unacceptable risks. CS 1553 Memorandum No.
Enhancement at 4th and King o P . o "
0081. Conditionally agreed upon verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the switches.
3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K switch
machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.
Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as described in SF Fire
Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for Approval of Variance for the ARS
FD-035 06/26/12 Tunnel Air Replenishment System CMB-0071 Agree 07/11/12 +1,215,000|to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by SFFD.
Design Impact: ROM - $215K
Construction Impact: ROM - $1M
Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for construction
of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets as existing are in conflict|
FD-036 06/26/12 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12 +2,200,000|with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future replacement.
Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so, it will be Cost
to SFPUC
Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256) technical
g . o v specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes made to the PDS
IADEE W2 ke 2y St S B gisslConciionaly) A LY units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project, Contract No.1260.
08/29/12 - CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by CN1260
CTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington
To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's General Plan, SF
Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design changes specifically the
extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a "station plaza". This elongated bulbout on
the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and Washington Streets in front of the station headhouse would also
. . include bike racks, benches, trees and other landscape features.
FD-038 101(;/7[;;?1132 Eopuaicy Sldewalslisiuuls-oul Eleiatony CMB-0121 Agree 06/05/13 +36,000/06/05/13 - CSDG designer estimate cost is not a CS expense. Addl funding source will need to be establish by

San Francisco Planning to support the investigation study

Design Impact: Estimated Construction Cost ROM $36,200

Construction Impact:

Estimated ROM 97 Hrs.: DPW Pavement/Sidewalk Design Modification
Estimated ROM 60 Hrs.: CSDG bus door/mirror/tree/bike rack coordination

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 34 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
_ Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the
FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS +4,902,000 program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.
OTHER TRENDS
1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $3$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a (Allocated [BT-0033, BT-0033-
X51-001 07/31/10 082-0001 o 7 +9,632,314 a 9 g : ! A, BT0036, BT-
contingency. Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] 0036-A
¥ ’ " . Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with the 1250 utility
X51-002 07/31/10 082-0002 Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,697,949) agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report]. BT-0034
X52-001 07/31/10 083-0001 1252-(TUN) Revised estl!'nate, escalation impact 7 (2,165,462) Cost‘Transfer #0035‘ (Base $$), 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a (Allocated |[[BT-0037, BT-0037-
and contingency Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] A
Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County's Office of Economic and Workforce
X03-001 08/31/10 003-0001 OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 +75,000 |Development (OEWD). Provides specialized training to SF residents to perform tunneling work. Central Subway
financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further clarification
X53-001 07/18/11 084-0001 3 ik (DPi)d?uE;‘Pr:e-n?\O(noséructlon ERcd= 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11 [Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X53-003 04/11/12 084-0002 CN1253 (UMS) Construction Budget Adjustment 455,720,600 CMB is Qurremly vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represlems a $XX increase from the 65% base|
90% amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of unallocated contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 084-0002 Approve/Execute/Certify durations change for Shortened the dL_lratlon for Approve/Exef:ute/Cemfy - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an optimistic
UMS Contract but doable duration for contractor submittals.
X54-001 07/13/11 085-0001 R (DP"HF‘B &= Cg”ns,:"“c""” Eudo=s 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X54-003 11/02/11 CiEERErs Ad"e“'zsoelga‘e TR L Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 12/07/11 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP?) CBP4 - Construction Budget 7
Adjustment - allowed
X55-001 07/18/11 086-0001 3l (Dpi)diifr:e-n?:j(rggucmn e 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 10/25/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X55-003 11/02/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)
X55-004 06/26/12 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
Y . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's Advertise
YEEE Aozl Cligmge SUS/ALEEs DaD i iy 2, 2012 Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 12114111 SIS Constr_ucuon Schedule Revision for
Equipment Procurement
X56-003 06/26/12 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 10/19/11 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 [1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
. P see Prof. Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in Professional Services. |BT-0170, BT-0171,
X80-001 10/19/11 071-0001 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 See trend 1551-0002,1551-0005 - 1551-0009 BT-0173
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 Authorized +135,898 (r;/l(;)ﬂflcatlon No. 4: $135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551-0010 - 1551~ BT-0187
X80-003 10/27/11 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized +50,220 |Reduce unallocated Contingency to increase City Auditor budget as authorized in Budget Authorization #51. BR#51, BT-0181

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 35 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Actual/Forecast
Action ate

2/29/12

+133,906
X80-014

X80-015 11/14112
X80-016 01/23/13

OTHER TRENDS (Based on Var rends) ---- +59,662,439 |Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.

Authorized 07/29/11

Authorized 07/29/11 +197,173

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 36 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
N Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0006 02/18/11 071-0006 Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0007 071-0007 Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 e
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget Authorization PREIE 2
1551-0008 071-0008 Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0-|#50. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 PP
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 3
1551-0009 071-0009 CTS Lowering 1 Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
o Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0010 071-0010 Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 Approved
" . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0011 071-0011 Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. i . . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0012 071-0012 Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FDO11 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 e
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0013 071-0013 | Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0014 071-0014 Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 Approved
1551-0015 071-0015 Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0017 071-0017 Incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 Bl E S e 11/01/11 +42,000 In letter datgd November 1, 2011 DPM'respo'nded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or additional
documentation, the requested change is denied.
1551-0018 071-0018 Prepare Utility Composite - Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
1551-0019 071-0019 EETEE E75S FrasarEs 1 Bl E S e 11/01/11 +43,000 In letter date_d November 1, 2011 DPM_respo_nded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or additional
documentation, the requested change is denied.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
e absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total budget of $705,000.
(Gl el 1wt VR Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall contract value remains unchanged in the
amount of $6,500,000.
Contract CS-155-2
g . - CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE $164,383 and
1552-0001 05/06/10 072-0001 Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 1 Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by SFMTA. ArEER i
1552-0002 07/01/10 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 [Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. e —
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 i
™ " . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by
1552-0003 10/11/10 072-0003 Add""’”g' E"gf"':g?:e?“l;'ﬁ ess‘l?";’t'i‘o'r;“k D 7 Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 [SEMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A";e“‘:g"vee': i
ORUP g COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 i
o ) Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse. Estimated cost
220008 TR 072:0004 MBS eI Wi (Reper (Fef ez 1 TR breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing additional work. Amendment 1
1552-0005 03/24/11 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 |[Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
1552-0006 06/28/11 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 7 o Estimated cgst of $406,320 is included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for most
- Request for Amendment current estimate
1552-0007 07/25/11 072-0007 IRV 0 S Sl Eliy Sizliy) Griem it 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 [CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
DP2 Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)
Y MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Provide further CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG letter dated
ol feCas 20000 Requirements . Justification L Olg/g111. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 37 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Ac aI/Forecast
Action ate

Authorized Optional
Task12.01.C5ony | LY04LL +35,724

Authorized 08/01/11 +259,305

Authorized 08/01/11 +257,129

Authorized 11/04/11 +10,285

Authorized 11/04/11

11/04/11

Authorized 11/04/11

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details 7 - Other

Page 38 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Amendment 1
1553-0012 11/09/11 073-0012 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +88,855 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #1 Approved
Letter dated October 7, 2011 to DOM. PM/CM response pending. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by Amendment 1
1553-0013 11/09/11 073-0013 Proposal for Geotechnical Services 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +64,027 |ED/CEO on 1/18/12 e
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 pp
Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E SFMTA Letter 1381 from Director of Transportation dated 2/06/12 authorizing optional tasks 12.12e in the
1553-0014 02/06/12 073-0014 traction power cables for CAD production, Authorized 02/06/12 +54,712 |amount of $41,280 and 2.50 for $13,432 Option
Optional task 2.50 Coordination with Art COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
AProgzz:l (fErC:d)d:I';_ %2' ASgN:rea?ig;?esr?oor?::r:ge FD-034 was updated by CMB on 3/14/12. Proposal transmitted via letter CS1553 No. 0012 dated 3/20/12 to
1553-0015 03/20/12 073-0015 anzpsme Enhencomonts ‘g At 1 +26,026 [DOM. Option
Y : 9 Amendment #4 PENDING
and King.
Proposal for additional work - Tunnel Air " . - N .
y 5 q 5 SFMTA letter 1658 from Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing $173,119 in optional tasks. q
1553-0016 03/23/12 073-0016 Replenishment Séztsze()Exermse Optional 7 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 Included in FD-035 to be presented to CMB on 6/26/12 Option
v . L . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0017 05/14/12 073-0017 Extension of PC Support Technician 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
y " o Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0018 05/14/12 073-0018 Extension of CSP Quality Manager 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 AT
Aut? tﬁrlzitll::;?ﬂcro d’?}’s?e:z? roeptg;‘eigr::fjkalnzd'oz 'SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task 12.02 in the
1553-0019 04/09/12 073-0019 recons‘ttr):mled manholeg for lhep78 inch diameter 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712 |amount of $52,712 Option
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
sewer on 4th St.
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 'SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task 12.12 in the
1553-0020 04/09/12 073-0020 civil and structural support for traction power duct 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +109,000 [amount of $109,000 Option
banks COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.11
design of the tunnel based Air Replenishment
System including fill panels, feeder pipes, gauges, SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing optional task 12.11 in the
1553-0021 04/26/12 073-0021 valves, fire proofing, anchors, supports, low level 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 |amount of $173,119 Option
alarms, wiring, signage, connections to SCADA COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
and monitoring devices, equipment placement,
and impact protection
Increased authorization for optional task 12.12.e 'SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0022 04/26/12 073-0022 CAD production gu alii o 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +30,000 |task 12.12e in the amount of $30,000 Option
L P COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence option task 12.11 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0023 05/21/12 073-0023 structural design support for Fire Protection and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +39,204 |task 12.11 in the amount of $39,204 Option
Plumbing designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0024 05/21/12 073-0024 structural design support for Traction Power and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +43,638 |task 12.12 in the amount of $43,638 Option
Power/Lighting designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.13 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the in crease in optional
1553-0025 05/21/12 073-0025 structural design support for Telephone and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +24,328 |task 12.13 in the amount of $24,328 Option
CCTV designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 9.20 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0026 05/21/12 073-0026 Technical Specifications for structural design il Authorized 05/21/12 +3,039 |task 9.20 in the amount of $3,039 Option
support for above designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
Contract CS-155-3 Total 7,814,010.46 absorbed by DP3 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,168,995 of a total budget of $4,598,725.
Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of $19,919,526.

Trend Change Log 20140507 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 39 of 39




	CS Memo No. 1698
	1. CMB Meeting Minutes No. 169
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #169 2014 05 07
	3. Sign in sheet
	4. PCC 05 CTS- Chinatown TOC Estimating Support R1
	PCC#CTS-XXX Chinatown TOC Estimating Support R1a clean
	PCC#5 Cost Analysis Rev 1

	5. CMB Change No. 155 - CN1252 COR 096
	COR 096
	COR096 Cost Estimate
	COR 096 Evaluation_Signed
	DSC - Finding of Fact - COR #96    - Secant Pile Obstruction SRB-H rev1

	6. CMB Change No. 156 - CN1252 COR 102
	3 As Built-Tangent Piles-UMS South.pdf
	As Built - Pile Layout.pdf
	As Built - Survey Layout - Tangent Piles.pdf
	As Built - Tangent Piles-SHW-8-28-13.pdf

	COR102 EE Cost Estimate.pdf
	21134-PCO#061-UMS South Jet Grout DSC Column 18.pdf
	21134-PCO#061-UMS South Jet Grout DSC Column 18
	21134-CE Invoice
	21134-CH Backup
	21134-CH Backup
	20131004112852477

	Drilling World Invoice#110047-Roller Bit
	EWO #225 & #238




	7. CMB Change No. 157 - CN1252 COR 115
	8. 137 YBMVECP Reduced Scope Compensation Grout
	9. Trend Change Log 20140507



